CUMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, M:.h,,
Feb. 5, 1917, Regular session.
Meeting called ta order by the

President. Present: Ald. Fiegel, Heusel,

A. Lutz, Mayer, Andres, Flynn, Man-

war.ng, Sherk, Freeman. Geo. Lutz.

Pres. Wurster, 11. Absent: Ald. Heck,

Donnelly, McGregor, Sink, 4. Minutes

of previous meeting approved.

Communications.
From Board of Public Works—
Moved by Mr. Cornwel., that the
Board recommends to Council that
the sala'y of Geo. H. Sandenburg be

raised ‘o $100.00 per month, begin-
ning February 1st, 1917, Adopted by
Board.

(Counec.l action)—

Moved by Ald. Fiegel, that the rec-
ommendat.on of the Board be con-
curred in. ‘

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Fiegel, Heusel, A Lutz, Mayer,
Andres, Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,

FFreeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays, none.
President not vot.ng on any guestions.
Water Works Depa "‘ment, Ann Arbor,

Mich., Feb. 1, 1917.

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, of the Ci‘y of Ann Arbor, Mich.:
Gentlemen—A fter subm tting the mat-
ter of salaries to the Commi‘tee of the
Whole, and receiving the approval
thereof, we have p aced the salary of
Geo. Vandawarker, $1,900.00 per year

R. Spokes ...... 1,900.00 per year
T.ou se Malloy ...... 8§5.00 per mo.
Arthur E. Hawkes. . 85.00 per mo.

To take effect Feb. 1st.,, 1917, and
respec‘fully request that you confirm
the same,

John Lindenschm:t*, Geo. J.. Mann,

Wirt Cornwell, Commissioners of

Water Department.

(Council action)—

Moved by Ald. Albert T.utz, that
recommendat on of Water Works
Commissioners be concurred in.

L.ost by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Iiegel, Heusel, A. ILutz, Mayer, An-
dres, Flynn, Manwaring, 7. Nays, Ald.

Sherk, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 3.

Pet!tions.

Petition of Wm. H, Morton, et a'.,
for paving Packard st., between Gran-
ger ave. and the city 1 m ts, on Pack-
ard s., received and orde ed on file,

Petit.on of Wm. H. Morton, et al,,
for sanitary sewer on Packard s!.. be-
tween Brooklyn ave. and the city lim-

its, received and referred to Sewer
committee,

Petition of Roy B. Hiscock, et. al.,
for sanitary sewe:® on Eber White,

Elder and H scock boulevards, and on

1917, 829
Lutz, Maxwell and Wakefield avenues,
received and referred to Sewer com-
mittee,

Petition of Ann Arbor branch of the
Assoc.ation of Collegia*e Alumnae, for
o.ling of street, received and refe red
to Street committee .

From Boara of Fire Commiss oners—
Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb. 5, 1917.

To the Honoirable Common Council
of the city of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen
—It is now about a year since we re-
ceived our moto: dr.ven fire appara-
tus, and it is ev.dent to everyone that
our city made no mis‘ake in purchas-
.ng the two pieces of equipment au-
thor.zed by the vote of our e ectors.

During the past year ths apparatus
has stood up under every tes*, and
given perfect satisfaction, demonstrat-
ing in several instances that, had .t not
been for the motor dr.ven pumper,
valuable property in some of the h.gh-
er altitudes of our city would have
been destroyed for lack of suffic ent
water pressure, under conditions pre-
vailing at that t me of the Yyear.

In the past two months the fire de-
partment has responded ‘o fo.i.y-seven
alarms, and in at least three .nstances,
there was a second alarm, and in the
one case a third, while the depart-
ment was still attending the firs®.
Fortunately these fires were not ser-
ious, and all were proper:ly taken
ca e of, but if, for :nstance in the
case of the Whitney theater, the fire
had gained a litt. e more headway and
reached the auditorium proper, we
hesitate to predict what m ght have
happened, as the regular equipment
had responded to an alarm on 3.
Twelfth s*‘reet.

Owing ‘o the constant rap'd growth
of our c.ty, we deem it impe ative that
further steps be taken to improve the
present equipment of the fire depart-
ment, and we would recommend. that
the city purchase an add.t onal motor
driven pumper, such as we now have
or a similar one, together with a
tractor fo- the aerial truck.

An addit.onal pumper and a trac-
tor would do away wi*th the remaining
8 X horses.

These six horses with upkeep cost
about $720.00 annually.

The cost, for maintain’ng this extra
pumper and tractor, ought not exceed
$150.00 per year.

As an illustrat on, we g ve the cost,
for the past ten months, of maintain-
ing the pumper and service truck we
now have.
“Pumper” 10

expense for



830 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917,
MONthS v vt iverereeeennns $ 75.57 Herman Krure, salary ...... ..... 38.50
“Truck” expense for 10 :]\I. %\IoNnumra, S D ) S —————— 38.50
‘ <mil Dammin, salary ........ce0. 38.50
months ......oovevvenvnn.. 73.85 Mat. Heininger, salary ......... «.0e 38.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ........ 5.3 exbimmmsmgsin 33.00
Total ........ ceeeanes..$140.42 Geo. Marsh, salary ............ wiww  08.00
These ﬁgures lnclude a few small (has. Carroll, salary ....... R 25 30
extras not origina.ly on the equ.p- Frank Kapp, Iry .eeaiass T, 5.l

ment.

The expense for keeping the six
horses for the same length of time (10
mos.) was $565.75.

We also now operate with four less
men that we had pr.or to installing
the motor driven appar-atus.

Th s amounted to a saving of $2-
,253.00, which sum is figured at the
old scale of wages, and does not take
into account* the ten percent increase
granted in November by your Honor-
able Body.

An additional pumper and a tractor
for the large truck would cost in the
ne ghborhood of $12,000.00.

We are endeavoring to gradually
motorize the entire equipment of the
depar‘ment, so as to bring it to the
highes s'ate of efficiency.

Ann Arbor needs th s extra appara-
tus, and we trust you will give ths
matter your careful cons.deration.
Respec’ful y, Board of Fire Comm s-

sioners, Sid. W. Mila d, Julius F.

Haarer, C. J. Sweet.

Rece ved and referred to Fire and
Finance commi‘tees.

Committee Reports,

FINANCE REPORT
Contingent Fuuna.

1. G. Reynolds, salary and clerk

hire :iwew-s o RS & @R § S 8 166.66
Chas. L. \[1lle1 salaly and clerk

hire . ......... cieeiessaases.es 108.33
Herbert W, Luppen SAlALY sawsn - .e 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary .......... .. 150.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ......ee..0.. 125.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary ..... ee.ee 83.33
George Il. Sandenburg, salary .... 853.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ....c....... 70.00
M. E. Easterly, salary .......c..e.. 535.00
John A, Wessinger, salary ....... . 50.00
Douglas Byeraft, salary ........... 60.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ....c..... ... 950.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ...... vees 2500
M. C. Ryan, salary, 14 month..... 38.50
Edward l.’;eswh collecting garbage. 400.00

Total salaries for month of Jan., $1,501.82

Fire FKFund.

Chas., Avrdrews, s=alarv ............ $ 55.00
Eugene Williams, salary ........... 42335
Geo. lloelzle, salary oo oo ... 42,85
Ralph Fdsvards, Saldary . oeevewens 42 .85
Henry Meparen, salary ............ 40.15
Jdacoh Gwinner, Salary ..........:. 40.15
Arthor Clark, Salary ...e.ieevvieeceas 38.50
Havley Wike, salaty isevvvsvnesses 35,00
Martin Noll, salary ......... e 38.50
Goo. Ishel, BAlNYY wisessseimminesnns 3850
I'rank Markey, salarvy .............. ARAH0
Thomas Shamp, salary . ........ 3 38.50

Total salaries 1-2 month January.$763.95
Police Fund.

Thos. O'Brien, salary ........ceou.. $ 50.00
Wm. April, salary ......... T . 38.60
Gus Meyers, salary .........c0.0.. . 93850
Wm. E. Blackburn, salary ......... 3R.50
tuben Armbruster, salary ......... 3850
Frank Keihl, salary ....... susTEEeEs D00
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ............ 38.50
IKmanuel Sodt, =salary ...... SR . 38.50
Earl Walker, salary ......... ceseaas 3850
Marlend Howard, salary ........... 3350
Robert Clark, salary .........ceeee. 35,75
Total police salaries 1-2 month
January ...e-cc0ec-vene eeeees... 943225
Poor Fund -
J. H. Shadford, salary ............. $ 35.00
Cemetery Fund
C. F. Miller, salary ................% 60.00
Park Fund
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............ $125.00
Weter Works Fund.
Geo. 8. Vandawarker, salary ......$150.00
R. Spokes, salary .......... %18 » mubiiie 150.00
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ...... seness 00.00
A. W. Cochran, salary .......... ee. 10,00
Geo. Mann_ salary .......... D — 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ...... . 20,00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ..... ieeiens 20.00
Total monthly salaries ....... ... $420.00
Harry Willsher, salary ............ 40
Leslie Bush, salary ................. 10,00
Fred Schwikart, salary ............ 37.50
Robert Rowe, salary ............... _.U.()U
Ed Scbhwikart, salary .....ceis05600 230.00
John Ford, salary .................. 30,00
Henry Linde, salary .......c.ce.c.. 35.00
John Schwikart salary ............. 32.50
John Volland, salary .............. 20,00
A E. Hawkes, salary ...coeesss:en- 37.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary ............. 50,00
L.ouisce Malloy, salary ............. 32.50
Russell Pryce, salary .............. 20.00

. 445,00

Total semi-monthly salarvies..
L8865.00

Water Works fund total salaries..
Contingent Fund
Engineer Dept.—

A. A. Burrell, services .............5 T7.50
M. S. Charlton, services ............ 1.50
F. L. Feiner, services ............ 9.00
Emanuel Holzapfel, services ....... 36.39
Erve Howard, services .......ccc0uee 1.63
James Mason, services ............ 45.67
Horace H. Person, services ........ 21.00
W. B. Russell, services ............ 9.45
Fred Ulrich, services .......c.00...n 8.0¢
Martin Walsh, services ............ 33.61
F. E. Williams, services .......... 51.84

Total Engineer Dept. ............ £205.50
Thomas Biddle, services Charter )

Commission .......... ..ceeeeona. $ 23.80
Udo J. Wile, services to Board of

HEAIEL . .cscommmnnnns  =n b5 Goldiammes 10.00



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3, 1917. 831

R. G. MacKenzie, vaccinations ....
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, vaccinations ..
Conrad Georg, vaccinations .......
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls ...... o
Washtenaw Gas Co., light .........
The Detroit Edison Co., light.....
League of Michigan Municipalities,
SR R A il PR a L e Sl e
TV. M. Qaundelb SeI‘VICe*E typewrit-
TR e T S i S e SRR L
'I‘he Christian Mack Agency, fire
T b e AR e e el SR
Champion Potato Machme Co.,
expansion bucket for sewer work
Clean Sweep Co., supplies ....... %
Keuffel & Esser Co., supplies ......
Standard O0il Ce., gasoline ......
The Brown Drug Sfore, supplies ....
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ....
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ......
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies ..
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ......
George Wahr, bupphes i o
Washtenaw Electric Shop, euppheq
E. M. Wurster, supplies, ete. .....
Ernest Re‘hherg & Son, ice ....e.. .
R.. W Bleene: SywHier - ..o .o wes:
Home Laundry, laundry ......
The Times News Co., printing ...
The Athens Press, printing .......
Clyde C. EKerr, prnting. ..........
A. C. Marquardt Garage, auto re-
v o R R S e e e e
Smith Tire Repair Co., auto repairs
Icd. Easterly, repairs to flag pd....
Ann Arbor Taxicab and Transfer
190., TAXL Eerviae it o e
Manley Osgood, postage purchased
Frank B. DeVine, expenses paid ...

Total Supplies, ete. ............58006.55

Contingent fund total, including

S3lATIes ...eecscaes AT IR G ae o a2 003.96

Fire Fund

Raymond Gelispie, substithte .... .5 39. GO

Washtenaw Gas Co., light .........
The Detroit Fdison Co., light .....
Dean & Co., Ltd., gasoline .........
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ......
Kyer & Whitker, supplies ........
D, J. Malloy, supplies ......«- <x-;
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies .......
Schumacher Havdware (‘o., supplies
(vag, J. Voegel,  supplies =i . v

Saebler & Seom, Hoal S vl o T . . ;

Algolt Walters, BT 5ol riseh
Mich Milling Cog DYRE ..y oneims s
The " City . lge '(Con: SULBAW vu s, ves
Theo. ¥F. Prochnow, lunch at five..
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs .
C. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ......
Seybold & Esslinger, horseshoeing.

Total' SRpPLeR, 8161 s ik S.\{»h-l;
Fire fund total, including salaries, $1

Polive Fund

Harvey Stofflet, subseriptions ... .. $11.

Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ......
us. J.- Vogel.c supplies . oovvac.s P
Yellow Bounet Taxi Line, raxi
v e o S T Py e T S N TSR SRR
Saul Taxi«:h Co. T!"l sprvice ...
Stapger Favnirture o, reoii S
T NI PODRIERY Lo S5 ety e v ioeis
City Taxicab Co. repairs auto

T ) S 0 e f S TP e SA.

Police fund total, including salaries,

Poor Fund
Alice Woodbridge, Treas. Old Ladies’
B, G s e 25 1200
A. M. Spathelf, eupphe\ ....... R L
Theurer & Walker, supplies ...... 8.17
F. J. Muehlig, BHTIAY - s s s 10.00
e ROhOe SLOVe. . vuisaissisenees 5.00

Ann Arbor Taxi and Transfer Co.,
ambnlance ealls w.ce.fes.iisenians 11,00

Total supplies, ete........0000....$ 60.74
Poor fund total, including salary, $95.74
Cemetery Fund
Jno. C. Fischer (Co., supplies ......$ 2.20

v

Cemetery fuund total, including
S S R CE A ke S 0
Dog Fund
Joseph Wickliffe, burials ..........$% 2.00
Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co., light .....$1,620.87
Entertainment Fund
Harry- S, Clark.-1abor ...c..ceeien .. .$1.50
AL EebGraves, 1abor . ..c.oeiie Wi e oA
Washtenaw Electric Shop, wiring,
B G i o i A Py e . 34.65
C. E. Godfrey, cartage .......... coms SO0
Entertainment fund total .......$ 42.65
Park Fund
Harry S. Clark, labor ...... e $ 270
J. BR. Cromwell, Iabor ...........s. 1.50
A. L. Legraves, 1abor ......eeccee.e 28.50
N =B Parks, lpbor L0 L, e T.38
George E. Shimel, labor ............ 2.81
ROEIESIABOTS 5 8wt s cr e T i $ 42.89
Bl A FIRIEOY: CATERER ~ruwoivdsoeis ol 3 1.50
A. C. Marquardt Garage, repairs to
TINE, e Rk o IR LA S Wl AR S b 5.05

E. A. Wl&dom repairs to auto .... 1015
Ray E. B‘isutf_ supplies, ete., paid 1.20
IRntak” supplies; sefe. oot . $ 17.90
Park fund total, including salary..%185.79
Water Works Fund
Schumacher Hardware (o., supplies$ 2.35

Crane Co., SUDPPHET . .cu..«easmaaenss 41
Hammond-Byrd Iron Co., pipe..... 8,484,038

Mich. Central R. R. Co., freight...1,613.67
C. J. Snyder & Sons, unloading pipe 207.02

Ann Arbor Railroad Co., demur.... 1.00
Detroit Ekdison Co., lights and
[T S s R i e E TR et 460.12
American Express Co.. express .... 2,66
Mg Adibott, "B, M., postige .. 1.15
Batal snppliel, efel oo .o, Ly e HU.._’.H
FE. Rhotdenbecker, labor ... . ........ $ 4.13
TR LT 1 e e . St o 2.90
Harry Willsher, labor ............. 315
elia - Bush, 18D0r  .......aee. e 3.15
donms Eord, labar ... il i iaaes 0
atalb s dalar | ol et s P e 1608
Water Works tund total, inc lmlinh
S s S S s O ek e S $£11.653.49
NStreet Fund
Sagmkaimbach,  Iabgr® ... oo, . £ 5.33
A D ) 0 LG 0 ) S NS S 6.00
James Mason, 1abhor .. ....cci:.ecna 2.84
W. H. Romig. labor 3.50
Kugene Schlanderer, labor ........ 37.3
A." G. Schneeberger, labor ........ {4 )
Jacob K. Staebler, labor '......: 5! 2.00
VEE L B RV [ T o e SR LE S [ 34.3
R N alsh, . Iabor i v aiaudehs 1.4
dnn. wWendland. labore .. cscindenas .00



832
Jas. Blades, team ...c.cevveescceess 14.00
Cha-. Ilewelling, team ......c0.00. 7.00
TG, MMarvselman, team ............ 22,22
Jno. . Tlerrst, team ......e0..00.. 14.00
John Miller ,team ...e..eevvesveoees 12,00
Carl Rehberg, team .......cc000000 . 16.44
F. R. Schaffer, team ...... cesesssvs 16800
M. M. Wheelock, team .......0..v... 16.00
Jos. Williams, team .......e..00..00 5.00
Claud Young, team ...c..seceeveess 15.06
Total WBOT 6. somemmamons v swaws $247.28
The Studebaker (‘orporatlon of

America, supplies ........... ev.e.$ 18.00
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies ...... 1.60
D. J. Malloy, suprlies ............. 14.25
Scehnmacher Hardware Co., supplies 2.35
Adol~h Burkhardt, hay ........... 54.09
Hertler Bros., straw ...eo..veiee.. 5.43

The Cadillac Garage Co., storage of
car, ete. . ..eiiieiiseninanien.. cee 6.25
Michael F. kahelner rep'ln' ..... 12.95
Y A Wiedom, renairs .......c..... 6.29
W “nrrell. Porceshoeing ....... . 3.20
ntral R. R. Co., freight... 42
1 - it T | R — $125.13
Strect fund total ....... ... ..., ..$372.41

Bridge Cul. and C.

1. TI. Phillins, services ............ $ 10.50

Yabor *cc. Sewer Dist. No. 72
7. L. Feiner. services ......cceceeuen 56.00

Recapitulation

Contireert fund ........... I $ 2,603.96
Fire: Pund . .:sooeeassnss s s auvess 1,228.49
Police fund ........... i eieeiinan 467.21
Poorr fuld ::soeummasieses W 95.74
Cemetery fund .................. 62.20
Tog Licence fund ..ees. [— 2.00
“trent Jiahting fund ............ 1,620.87
et frrd .o iieienn. 42.65
frowa LB R R 125.79
Wat r Works fund ..... Tromnrasm imsoss 11,653.49
Qg © fund ¢ semosenns s s 3 vewes e 37241
Bridee Cul. and C. W § B o e e 10.50
Total City funds .............. $18,345.31
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 72 56.00
Grand total .......... . $18,401.31

Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb. 5, 1917.

To the IFinance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have examined
ihe foregoing accounts against the city
of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify that
thev are correct to the hect of mv knowl-
edge. TISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Feb, 1, 1917. We
recommend tkat same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
forecoine accounte,
GFO. .LUTZ, ALBERT FIEGEL, Finance

Committee.

Ald. Geo. Lutz moved the adoption
of the report which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Fiegel,
Heusel, A. Lutz. Mayer, Andres, Flynn,

Manwar ng, Sherk, Freeman, Geo.
Lutz, 10. Nays, none.
Engineer’'s Estimates.
Ann A-bor, Mich., Jan. 3, 1917,

To the Board of Public Works, Ann

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917.

Arbor, Mich:gan: Sirs—I present the
following final estimate of the cost of
construction of storm and sanitary
sewers on Glen ave., and recommend
payment of the amount now due to
Messrs. Eddy & Son, cont*ractors:

47 lin. ft. 16-.n. cast iron

pipe at $3.50............. $ 164.50
48 .in. ft. 30-in. ‘cast iron

pipe, at $6.00........... 288.00
6 lin. ft. 8-in. vit. pipe at 24c 1.44
993 lin. ft. 15-in. vit. tle

at 42c¢ ... e 417.05
1,029 1.n, ft. 30-in. segment

block, at $1.99 ....... 204.71
1,118 lin. ft. 18-in. vit. plpe,

at 400 ivsmsmsmsnsnsnin 447.20
1,124 1 n. ft. 36-in. segment

block sewer, at $2.26. 2,540.24
1,134 lin. ft, 12-in. v.t. pipe,

at 22C snsmamsn S 5ol R % S B 249.48
28 elbows, at 68c ......... 19.04
23 C. 1. inlets, at $11.00.... 253.00
11.976 M ft. lumbe>, at

$28.00 ... 335.33
89 cu. yds. concrete, at $5.00 445.00
5 catch basins, manholes,

0-6 ft. a*t $30.00 ........ 150.00
1 ca:ch basin, manhole, 6-8

ft. at $34.00 ........... 24.00
2 storm sewer manholes, 6-8

Tt at $34.000 5050 5 0w 5w o 68.00
3 catch basin manholes, 8-

10 ft. at $36.00.......... 108.00
2 sanitary manholes, 8-10

ft. at $36.00 ........... 72.00
3 sanitary sewer manholes,

10-12, at $38.00 ........ 114.00
1 combina‘*on manho e, 12-

14, at $80.00 ........... 80.00
1 combinat on manhole, 14-

16, at $90.00 ............ 90.00
1 combination manhole, 18-

20, at $110.00 .......... 110.00
1 combination manhole, 22-

24, at $125.00 .......... 125.00
1 comb nation manhole, 26-

28, at $125.000 ......... 135.00
Excavation and backfilling—
2,329 cu. yds 0-6 at 65c....% 1,513.85
614 cu. yds 6-8 at 75c.. 460.50
527 cu. yds. 8-10 at 85c. 447.95
362 cu. yds. 10-12 at 95¢.... 343.90
267 cu. yds. 12-1¢ at $1 05. 280.°5
227 cu. yds, 14-16 at $1.15.. 261.05
186 cu. yds. 16-18, at $1 25 232.50
153 cu. yds. 18-20, at $1.35 206.55
109 cu. yds, r)O 22, at $1.45 158.05
70 cu. yds. -24, at $1.55 108.50
44 cu. yds. 24-26, at $1.85, 81.40
24 cu. yds. 26-28, at $1.95 46.80

TOEAL & m s 5 208 505 Bodim oo sm v oo $12.275 40
Less 5 percent for one year 618.77

Balance ................ $11,756.63



COMMON COUNCIL—

Add for—
Rebu lding manholes, at M.

(e h sy s T R R S T $ 87.89
Hospital conneciions s v I

17.64
50.68

Ann st. lateral connections
Connections at Fuller st...
Connecting up power house

down spouts .......... ; 9.75
Inlets at Washington and

EIEDE e @ e e e e 10.82
Connect.ng o.d Un.versity

sewer .nto new sewer

sou‘h of Huron st. ..... 222.92

LA 00 ] [ e s G R R R $ 462.82
Deduct for—
Previous payments EERRE $11,137.86
Half cost of supporting M. g

Ch AraeRs: Aok o il e s 151.81
Work done by Street Com-

missioner ......... i 43.06

3 0o g o1- ) oo EER S R B R S Rl 38203
Amount now due contractor § 850.72
Respe tfully submitied, Manley Os-

good, Ci‘y Eng.neer.

Appro.ed by Board of Public Works
Jan, 17, 100

Moved by Ald. George Lu'z, that
estimate as app oved by Board of
Publ.c Works bhe accepted and City
l:rk ins'ructed to draw warrant in
avor f Wm. Eddy & Son for the
amount now due.

Adoptcd by the following vo'e:
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayer, Andres, Flynn, Manwaring,

She k, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

Ald. George Lu‘z presented second
estimate from the Cily Eng nee: for
cons'‘ruct on work on Sewer D st. No.
72, and moved tha: same be a lowed
and Ci'y Clerk draw warrant in favor
of Ray D. Baker, the contractor, for
$411.320, being amount now due.

Adopted by the following vo‘e:
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayer, Andres, Flynn, Manwaring,
She. k, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

Special Committee.

By Ald. Geo. Lutz: Resolved, that
consent be and s hereby given to C,
E. Lewis, to transfer and assign h s
lease on the property known as the
Steere farm to Clarence D. Lennon,
and that the ac!ing Mayor and City
('lerk be authorized to accept said as-
signment on behalf of the c.1y.

Adop‘ed by the follow'ng vote:
Yeas. Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayver, Andres, Flyvnn, Manwaring,

HEBRUARY 5§, 1917
Sherk, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

Ald. Geo. Lutz informed the Coun-
¢il that Clarence D. Lennon had of-
fered to pay $50.00 more per yea- if
the house on Steere farm is suitab y
repaired.

The matter was referred to Finance
committee.

Officers’ Reports,
ANNUAU REPORT OF THE
CITY ENGINEER

1916-.
City of Ann Arbor,

1S B T

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Mich gan: Sirs—I1 submit the
following report of work done, under
my d.rection, in your Engineer’'s de-

Michigan, Jan.

pariment, during the year ending
Dec. 31, 1916. It is,
Very respectfully submitted, Manley
Osgood.
PAVING.
CATHERINE ST. AND MILLER
AVE. DISTRICT NO. 36: F om
Man street to Gott street. You
were asked by the Common

Council to submit plans and specifica-
tions for this district from Main
s‘reet to Seventh street. Under the
charter provis ons which allows an
outstanding paving bond indebted-
ness of $150,000 the city of Ann Ar-
bo:r could th s year raise and spend

for such improvements only $23.939.-
8. I therefore estimated the cost
of paving .n this district in four dif-

ferent ways, in order tha* you might
choose between thera. The estimates
are given in the proceedings of the
Common Council under date of May
15, 1916. You were on that date au-
thorized by the Common Council to
advertise for bids and proceed w.th
const uection of vitrified brick pave-
ment on concrete base as far as pos-
sible, staying with n the limits of out-
standing pavement bond indebedness
provided by Section No. 186 of the
charter. The work was advertised
for bidding on June 7, 1916, and
four hids were rece.ved. The con-
tract was awarded to Messrs. Barnes
& O'Neil who commenced work
ea ly in August and comple'ed same
so that they were awarded final esti-
mate on December 20, 1916. The con-
struction is of the highest grade vit-
r.fied brick surface, laid on a con-
crete founda'ion which is m xed in
the proportion of one part cement to
two-and-a-half parts of sand and five
parts of gravel, a one inch sand cushion
be ng provided bhetween the concrete



834

foundation and the b ick surface.
The spaces between brick a.e filled
wi h grout mixed in the propor'.on of
one part cement to one part of fine
sand. Messrs. Barnes & O’Neil con-
tracted for sand and gravel with Mr,
Herrs* of this c¢.ty, who afler the
concrete wo kK had progressed as far
as Allen’s creek, failed to supply the
con.ractors w th this material. I
persona ly endeavored to obtain this
material from other plants for them,
but found it imposs ble to do so.
They were “herefore allowed to use
bank-run gravel f.om the Sheppa d
ziavel pit for the remainder of the
construction. The c.'y placing an in-
spector at the gra.el pit to see that
cnly the best malerial was obtained,
and charg ng *he cost of such inspec-
tion to the con ractors. The con-
cre‘e base was made six inches thick
from Main street to the west line of
Fountain st eet and five .nches thick
from Fountain street to Go:t street.
The contract unit prices were as fol-
lows:

Per sq. yd. for vitified brick

pavement, including sand cush-

ion and grou.ed brick sur-

face ... e e $1.25
Per cu. yvd. for concrete foun-

AAtIOIE sy wis wew » w s wwe = e a . . 4.10
Per 1 n. f.. for conc ete curbing. .35
Ter 1 n. ft. fo. stone headers.... .70
Per cu. yd. for excavation ..... .50

The amount paid to the con‘ractors
in this distr ¢t was $21,825.12, the
cost of inspection was $347.47, and
the cos® for enginee ing was $456.72,
Th s makes a total cost of $22,629.31,
The cos* fcr inspection amounted to
1.6 percen‘ of the cons ruction cost,
or $.036 per squa e yard. The cost
for engineering was 2.1 percent of
the construction cost or $.0475 per
square yard.

The unit costs were as follows:

Cost per square yard com-
Pleie .. .. e _...$2.36
Cost per square yd for paving

on vy, not includ ng curbhing or

grading

These unit cos‘s were based on a
total area of 9,596 square yards. This
includes the areas and costs of drive-
ways, for which a total amount of
$188.94 is being collected by the City
Treasurer. Th s leaves a total cost of
22,424.42 for the pavement, charge-
able to the district and city.

The contractors, Banes & O’Neil,
are under bond in the sum of §10,-
466.78, to maintain this pavement,
and the pavement constructed by

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 35,

1917,

them on L/berty street, for a per'od
of five years after the final payment,
and to make any necessary repairs at
the end of the five years to place
these pavements .n practically as good
a condition as at the time of comple-
tion of the work.

REPAVING EAST LIBERTY
STREET: From the west l.ne of
Fourth avenue to the east line of
Fifth avenue. On May 15, 1916, you

were author.zed by the Common
Council to advertise for bids and
proceed with the repaving of East

Liberty stree*, from the west line of
Fourth avenue to the east line of
Fifth avenue and at the same Coun-
cil meeting the sum of $4,961.45 was
provided in the annual budget as a
special fund for that purpose. The
work was advertised for bh.ds on June
7, 1916, together with the pavement
on Ca'herine street and Miller ave-
nue, and the contract was awarded to
Messrs. Barnes & O'Neil, who com-
menced work on about the first of
August and completed same about
Sept. 5, 1916, so that they were
awarded final estimate on Dec. 20,
1916, at the time of awarding final
estimate on the pavement on Cather-
ine street and Miller avenue. This
cons‘ruct'on is also of the highest
grade vitrified brick surface .aid on a
concrete foundation, which is mix-
ed in the proportion of one part of
cement to two and one-half par:s of
sand and five parts of gravel, a one
inch sand cushion being provided bhe-
tween the concrete foundation and
the brick surface. The spaces bhe-
tween brick are filled with sand grout
mixed in the proport on of one pa t
cement to one part of fine sand. All
concrete used in this work was m xed
with washed sand and grave! suppl ed
from J. W. Herrst’'s plant in this
city. The contract unit prices were
as follows:

Per sq. yd. for vi‘rified brick

pavement, including sand cush-
ion and grouted b'ick sur-
TACE sy i E e S PR SR G R s Rl B $1.30
Per. 1'n. ft. for stone curbng
TESOL v% s o5 55155 8 8 50 5 Bivws wotet 10 001 n 1o 27
Per cu. yd. for concrete foun-
AALTON. & s 50 500 508 505 5 5 Bs v seine sriet = 4.25
Per 1 n. f*. for stone headers.. .70
Per sq. vd. for old paving re-
IMOVEQ s s s 5555505 soemime oo 11
Per cu. yd. for excavation...... .60
The amount pa'd to the contracto-
in this dis*rict was $4,885.56;: *he

cost for inspection was $131.26, and
the cost for engineering was $87.80.



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 35,

This makes a total cost of $5,104.62.
The cost for inspection amounts to 2.7
percent of the cost of construc*ion or
$.065 square yard- 'The cost for en-
gineer.ng was 1.8 percent of the cost
of construct.on or ¥$.044 per squa.e

vard.
The unit costs were as follows:
Cost per square yard com-
Dete seicsnmawimiminta vy i wiw e ahd

Cost per square yard for pav-

g only, not including curb-

ing or grading .$2.18

These unit costs are based on total
area of 2,011 squa-e yards. As above
explained ,the contractors, Barnes &
O’'Neil, are under bond in the sum
of $10,466.78, to maintain this pave-
ment and the pavement constructed
by them on Catherine sireet and Mil-
ler avenue for a period of five years,
and ‘o make all necessary repairs
at the end of the five years to p ace
these pavements in pactically as
good a cond tion as at the time of
completion of the work.

You w.1ll notice that on account of
the small area and cost involved that
the engineering and inspection per-
centages and cost per square yard are
higher than on Catherine street and
Miller avenue pavement, but are still
considerably under the cost for work
of this cha acter in other places.

JEFFERSON AND DIVISION

STREETS, DISTRICT NO. 33 AND 34,
" RESP.: The Good Roads Construction
company, contractors on these two dis-
tricts, succeeded in straightening out
their financial affairs and paying local
bills so that on March 14, 1916, vou
recommended to the Council the pay-
ment of the amount still due them,
and on June 5, 1916, the Council con-
curred in your recommendation. Th:y
received the following:
Jeflerson St., Dist. No. 23...% 816,
Division St., Dist. No. 34.... 2.361.;
Sidewalk extensions on Jef-

ferson and Division sticets  338.76

The payments of these amounts
conclud-d the relations of the Good
Roads Construction company and the
city of Ann Arbor, with the exception
of the guarantee relation under which
they are bonded, to maintain this
raving for a period of five yvears from
and after date of final pavment and
to leave it at the expiration of five
vears in practically as good a condi-
tion as at the time of completing the
work.

Under the guarantee and mainten-
ance hond it has already bhern neces-
sary for the DBonding Company to
make some repairs. The northerly

------------

AT, 835
two blocks on Division street were
laid without inspection, and the as-
phaltit surface was applied only about
one inch thick instead of the spccified
two inches. On account of this thin-
ness, the surface made brittle by the
winter weather broke through and
came off in siveral large patches.
Alspo a patch the full width of the
street and about fifteen feet long on
Division street just north of Washing-
ton was replaced on account of lack
of sufficient asphalt in the original
mixture. These repairs togethcr with
other minor repairs were made by
the Globe Construction Company em-
ployed by the Chicago Bonding and
Surety Company and cost the city of
Ann Arbor nothing.

MAINTENANCE: All of the repairs
or maintenance of pavements, with
the exception of repaving East Liberty
street, from TFourth avenue to Fifth
avenue, heretofore described, was
taken care of by the Strcet Depart-
ment. Some of the pavements con-
structed many years ago are beginn-
ing to wear out and in 1914 and again
this year it has been necessary to re
place part of the asphalt-block-on-
sand pavement laid in 1902 and 1903
with modern brick-on-concrete con-
struction, Pavements, Iike every-
thing else, will wear out in time and
the expense of reconstrucung th m
will increase rapidly in the future un-
til the annual cost for same will be-
come quite large., The expense of
this reconstruction in the two in-
stances already cited has been borne
by the city at large and taken out of
the general tax levy for that vear.
This maintenance, resurfacing, and
reconstructing is a matter for carcful
consideration and scientific study and
each particnlar case should he separ-

ately investigated in order that the
most economical method, considering
traffic and loecation, may he adopted,
This will undoubtedly save a part of
this expensive burden.

GENERAITI,: Again this vear the
City of Ann Arbor has bhuilt pave-

ments in striet accordance with standa-
ard engineering practice. Great care
has heen exercised to see that all ma-
terial used was strictly first class and
that th~ pavemente were properly
constructed from this material.
Again this vear the paving
wase awarded to contract and
the new or repaving, was done
hy City TForce Account. Foar that rea-
son the prevailing prices for work of
this character must he given rather
than the prie-s actually pald by the

work
none of
worls,



K36

contractors., These prevailing prices
are as follows: )
Cement, per bbl. net, allowance
deducted for sacks returned.§ 1.60
Brick, per M., f. 0. b. Ann Arhor 22.50
Washed sand from Herrst's pit,
per load of about 11-3 cu.

vds. delivered on street....., 1.25
Washed gravel from Herrst's

pit, per load of about 11-3

cu. yds. del vered on st eet.. 1.50
Water, per 100 cu. ft. of com-

pleted concrete .......... ‘e .25
Day labor, per hour ..... . .30
Teams, per hour ............ . .60

STATEMENT OF KIND OF PAVE-
MENT IN ANN ARBOR:
Brick on concrete, square yards 37,224
Brick on sand, square yards... 1,589
Asphaltic block on sand, square

Vards .. .ot h e 20,868
Bitulithic, square yards ....... 7,519
Asphaltic concrete, square

vards ... .o el e 19,297
Reinforced concrete, square

yvards .... e 5,358

Ann Arbor Tar.'r.e.d b.o.n.crete:
Square Yards:

Laid in 1909 .......... 1,883
Laid in 1910 .......... 16,557
Laid in 1911 .......... 64,089
Laid in 1912 .......... 11,537
Laid in 1913 .......... 33,463
Laid in 1914 .......... 11,832

—139,361

Total ......... ..., 241,216

SUMMARY: The cost of pavements

constructed this year was:
New pavements on (Cather-

ine and Miller avenue....$22,629.321
Repaving Liberty street .,. 5,104.62

$27,733.93

Total .......... e e e

The total original cost of pave-
ments constructed to date, exclusive
of macadamizing Detrolt street and
South University avenue, 1is $391,-

023.39 and the total cost of repaving
done to date is $9.677.60.
GRADING.

For many vears that part of Ed-
ward street, hetween Summit strect
and Charles street, dedicated to the
city in Hiscock’'s Second Addition, has
been an unsightly gravel pit and of
absolutely no service as a city street,
Th re was a dangerous condition of
affairs in the form of a hole or step-
off at the side of the Summit street
sidewalk and at the approximate loca-
tion of the Edward street east gutter
line, For these reasons it was pro-
posed by the Common Council to
close this street entirely and steps
were taken in that direction. Tn the

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3,

1817,

meantime, however, a house had
been built on property at the top of
the gravel bank, and fronting on this
street, and when the proposed action
of the Council was made public, the
owner, with other citizens interested
in this locality, protested against the
closing of the street. You wer- there-
fore instructed on June 5, 1918, to
advertise for hids for graamg said
street in accordance with plans and
specifications previously prepared,
the city to pay 20 per cent of the cost
and the b nefited property owners 80
Per cent of the cost, This work was
advertised for bidding on June 14,
1916, and the contract awarded to
Messrs. Markey & Herrst, of this city,
at a unit price of 44 ¥%c per cubiec vard.
The dirt taken from this sireet was
delivered by the contractor to that
part of First street, between Summit
street and Hiscock etreet and that part
of Hiccoek street, between Summit
and First streets, thus improving
these streets as well as the one which
was graded. The total cost of this
work was as follows:

Pavments to contractor ....$1 943.76
Inspection ........ ....... 2.46
Engineering ...... ....... 46.79

Total ...........cccvu... $1,993.01

The cost for engineering and in-
spection together was 2% per cent of
the total cost. The work was com-
nleted and final estimate awarded on
November 1, 1916,

Since the completion of this work,
the property owner who huilt a house
fronting on this street and at the top
of the former gravel bank, and who
protestrd most vigorously against the
closing of this street, has, through
his attorn-y, filed claim for damages
caused to his property by the grading
and cutting down of this street. The
matter has been referred to the City
Attorney.

— e

SANITARY SEWERS

Nine new sanitary sewer districts
were established this wvear profiles
estimates, and boundaries for assess-
ment districts prepared, and the work
let to contract. Four sewer districts
established in 1%15 remained incom-
plete at the heginning of this year.
One other district was established
and plans and profiles prepared but
because it was necessary in th's dis-
trict, on account of previous sewer
assessment, that the b nefited prop-
erty owners sign an agreement to pay
the cost of the sewer, which they re-



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3,

fused to do, this district was never
awarded to contract, nor have the
boundaries been prepared. Work has
progressed on all of the four districts
remaining incomplete last year anl
all of the nine districts established
and awarded to contract this year,
and of these thirteen districts, eight
have been completed, leaving five in-
complete. Work on all but one of
these five have been tied up for the
winter on account of the frozen con-
ditions of the ground but on one the
work is still progressing. All the work
let to contract this year has been
let under the specifications prepared
during 1915, and the results financial-
ly and otherwise have been very satis-
actory. The cost of construction has
becen materially lessened under these
sperifications.

The progress of the work on the
var ous districts is given in the fol-
lowing paragraphs: ;

DISTRICT, ' iNO.: - 6B SEVIENTEE
SSTREET FROM HURON TO MIL-
LER AVE. AND ON BATH AND WIL.-
L. ' W STREETS, . WEST OF SEV-
ENTH STREET: This district was

mpleted and reported upon in the

port for 1915, but during 1916 the

1'tional amount of $2.73 has been

ent for completing the records filed

this office. In addition  the 5 per-
~nt retained for one year, with pro-
per deductions for work done hy City
cmployvees, has been paid, as shown
later in this report.

DISTRICT SN 469, MOBERLEY
TREET, SECOND Py THIRD
STREET: This  is' an eight inch ex-
tension of the sewer on Moseley street,
east of Second street. The flushtank
a* Second street was changed into a
manhole and a new flushtank con-
s*ructed at the Third street end. The
contract for this sewer was awarded
to Tom Joyce, of Kokomo, Indiana,
on Sept. 29, 1913, together with con-
tract for Dhistricts Woe. 71, 70, and T2.
During the early part of 1916 work

ed in this district until
frozen condition of the ground made
further work impossible. The trench
was excavated, tile laid, flushtanks
and manholes constructed., but the
back filling was not completed, and
#s soon as the excavated material
thawed and softened sufficiently this
unfin‘shed backfilling was completed,
¥y City Force Account, IThasmuch as
Mr. Jovce, defaulted on his contract
and settlement has not vet been made
with the Bonding. Company, whirh

ke 837

condition is again referred to in this
report, the final estimate has not
been awarded Mr. Joyce, nor his as-
signees on this contract. The cost to
date has been distributed as follows:

Payment to contractor ...... $122.05%
IRARERLION 2. e o Ts. 91
O TR P R R i 0 e oh sl sl s e

Work done for contractor by

City 15.89

O I e S T $176.55

There is still due to his assignees
on this contract $74.08, from which
5 percent of the entire contract cost,
will be retained for one year. This
entire contract cost amounts to
$211.99. The cost for engineering and
clerical work amounted to 10.7 per-
cent of the contract cost, and the
cost of inspection to 7 1-2 percent of
the contract cost.

The payment of the amount still
due Mr. Joyce will necessarily be
made to his assignees, on settlement
of amount due under his bonds
guaranteeing the completing of con-
tract and the payment fo- all labor
and material.

Sanitary tees with four inch open-
ings were left in the line of this sewer
for the connection from each build-
ing site.

DISTRICT NO. 70, WEST STREET.

From Main street about 550 feet
west: Thig is an eight inch vitrified
tile sewer emptyinz into the eight

inch sewer of the same material on
South Main street. The contract for
this sewer was also awarded to Tom
Joyvce on Sept. 29, 1915, but he did
no work whatever in this district
After due procedure the contract
was declared abandoned and forfeited
and the work in- this  -district .- re-
advertised and let on Sept. 6, 1915,
to Wm. Eddy & Son, now local con-
tractors. This contract has been com-

pleted by Messrs. Eddvy & Son, and
the final estimate to them was al-
fowed by you.on -Jan. 3, 191 The

cost has been distributed as follows:

W2 ool ok e o | L e ISR St $570.74
EipEiearme w0 ooy S d e, 24.09
VB LES ] 21 55 0 0 e I S S RT C 27.35

AT U i a SRR S R U DR $622.18

On the above contract cost, 5 per-
cent, or $28.54, has been retained for
one year, as a fund from which to
deduct any repairs to the sewer or
street, made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer, which may

become apparent within the vear. The


file:///Nithin

8§28

balance of this b percent, after these
deductions have been made, will be-
come due to Messrs. Eddy & Son, Jan.
2, 1913. The cost of all engineering
and clerical work in this district
amounts to 4.2 percent of the con-
tract cost, and the cost of inspection
amounts to 4.8 percent of the con-
tract cost.

Sanitary tees with four inch open-
ings were left in the line of the sewer
for the connection from each build-
ing site.

The total cost of this sewer was
distributed, between district and city,
as follows:

DISTRICT NO. 72, HAMILTON,
ROSE & SHEEHAN ADDITION: The
sewer for the Hamilton Rose and
Sheehan Addition and that part of
Granger avenue between this Addition
and Packard street, is the largest
sanitary sewer contract awarded since
1897. Because the sewer already ex-
isting on State street, from Edwin to
Granger avenue had been laid on
too steep a grade to serve this terri-
tory, it was necessary to parallel this
sewer on a flatter grade, from Edwin
street to the north line of the Ham-
ilton, Rose & Sheehan Addition. The
contract for this district was award-

ed to Mr. Tom Joyce, of Kokomo,
Indiana, on Sept. 29, 1915, and the
contract approved by the Common

Council on Oct. 4, 1913, together with
the contract for districts No. 69, 70,
and 71. Mr. Joyce commenced work
on this distriet on Nov. 8, 1915, and
proz:essed on State street from Ed-
win street to Dewey avenue during
the remainder of 1915, and in the
early part of 1916. Mr. Joyce aban-
doned his contract at this point, as
herecafter related, and after cue pro-
cedure the contract for completing
the work in thisz distriect was award-
ed to Mr. R. D. Baker, of Detroit.
Work was again commenced by Mr.
Baker in Nov. 1916, and has progress-
ed off from State street and into the
Hamilton, Rose and Sl.eehan Addi-
tion about half way between State
street and White street. The cost to
date in this district has been as fol-
lows:
Paviment to contractor Tom

JOFEE i imarm o ® FR g it B € $1046.88
Payvment to contractor R. D.

Baker
Work done and
nicshed from
tractor Tom
Inspection

.................. 607.95
labor fur-

citvy for con-

Jovce

......

(S

a1
G =

e B2

i B S

COMMON COUNCIL —FEBRUARY &

Eng'neering . 219.90

-------------

Total .$2,272.34

Mr. Baker expects to continue con-
struction throughout the winter and
is supplying himself with necessary
equipment to facilitate the handling
of this work. After proper deductions
for all labor and material furnished
contractor Tom Joyvce, the remainder
due his assignees for work completed
in this district, the sum of $103.75
will be payable, as above stated, on
proper settlement with h's bondsmen
under the material and indemnity
bonds.

DISTRICT NO. 73, EBER WHITE
ADDITION: The sewer construction
in this district is of eight inch vitri-
fied tile emptying into the eight inch
sewer of the same material on West
Liberty street. The contract for this
district was awarded to Messrs, Hoch-
rein & Co.,, on Aug. 19, 1916. They
have completed the work and were
allowed the final estimate on Dec. 4,
1916. The cost has been distr buted as
follows: '

L T I I I B I

Contract cost ............. $2501.32
Engineering ...« ssswswiwis : 39.96
InspectionN sceims Es@i®i.es®s 122.54

Total .............. v....%2663.5%

Five - percent of the above con-
tract cost, amounting to $125.06, has
been retained for one vear as a fund
from which to deduct the cost of
any repairs to the sewer or the street
made necessary by the construction
of the sewer and which may become
apparent during the vear The ltal-
ance of this five percent, after those
deductions. have been made w'll be
due Hochrein & Co. on Dec. 4, 1917.
The cost of all engineering and cler-
ical work in this district amounts t»
1.6 percent of the contract cost, and
the cost of inspection amounts to 4.9
percent of the contract cost.

Sanitary tees with four inch open-
ings were left in the line of the
sewer for the connection from each
building site, and from each of
these sanitary tees the four inch
connecting sewers were constructed
as far as the curb lines on each s'de
of the street,

The total cost of this sewer was
distributed, between district and t' e
(Vitv, as follows:

Cost to city for intersec-

HONS v it et i e e e $§ 275.00

Cost to be assessed against



COMMON COUNCIL-

B L0 o Vs paen = 02,388, 82

@ e s s 8 8 s s s e s e

Total TR an 2 00382
DISTRICT. NO. T4, LINCOLN
STREET, MAIN TO FOURTH AVE-
NUE: Ths is two eight inch vitrified
tile sewers emptying into eight inch

sewers of the same material on
Four‘h avenue and Brown street.
The contract for this sewer was

Hochrein & Co.
The cost has been

awarded to Messrs.
on Aug. 19, 1916.
d.vided as follows:

ClODITACE "EDSE o v s e naisvne 361028
BOEINEeTIE | e s vis - v s e b
Inspect.on b A i e ot

Patal s kak TP e SRR ...$640.89

Of the above contract cost, 5 per-
cent, or $30.51, has been retained for
one year out of which to make de-
duc’ions for any repairs to the sewer
or the sireet made necessary by the
consfruction of the sewer and which
may become apparent withn a year.
The balance of the 5 pe~cent, after
these deductions have been made,
will become due Hochrein & Co. on
Oct. 2, 1917. The cos: of all engineer-
ing and clerical work in this distr c*

un:s to 2.6 percent of the con-

a-t cost, a 1 the cost for inspection
amounts to 2.4 percent of the contract
oSt

Sanitary tees with four inch open-
ings were left in the line of the sewer

for the connection from each build-
ings site.
The *otal cost of this sewer was

d sir buted, beiweeLn
city as follows:

district and the

Cost to city for intersec-
il s e e . SRS S § 38.00
Cost to be assessed against
I 6 E S RS T L S 602.89
/100y 1S e SR el e e i, 1 $640.89
DISTRICT . -G, ~7b, FlLL,  ONAN-

DAGA, GEDDES AND BERKSHIRE
ROAD: This (s two eight inch vitri-
fied ti‘le sewers emptying into the
eight inch sewer of the same material
on H 1l street, at Onandaga and eas!
thereof. The contract for th.s sewer
was awarded to Messrs., Eddy & Son,
on Sept. 20, 1916. Work was com-
menced on t‘this sewer d'strict the
la‘er part of September and continu-
ed until wea'he: conditions prevent-
ed further prosecution of the work.
Messrs. Eddy & Son expect to re-
sume work on this district as soon
as the cond tion of the ground wil
permit, The cost to da‘*e in this dis-
trict is as follows:

RN ERUARY 5, 1917 839
Pavinent to contractor ...... $453.56
I NBOTITIC . . oo v oie o aipin s n orusis 30.03
1o e T g e e R RIS TR S b
P e TR S S SR S A $515.95
DISTRICT NO. 76, WASHINGTON
STREET, TWELEFTH TO  FOUR-

THEENTH STREETS: This is a vitri-
fied tile sewer emptying from bo*h
east and west into the eighteen inch
sanitay sewer of the same material
completed earl er in the year and
herein reported upon under the
heading of *“‘Glen Avenue Storm and
Sanitary Sewers.” The sewer extend-
ing east from the trunk sewer down
Glen avenue is eight inches in diam-
eter because it accommodates only
the few residences on Washington
s.reet between the University spur
track crossing and Fourteenth street,
but the sewer extending west from
the trunk sewer was made fifteen
inches in diameter to accommodate
the sewage from the Univers ty. The
con‘ract was awarded to Messrs.
Hochrein & Co. on Aug. 19, 1914.
Wok was commenced on this sewer
district about the middle of November
and conftnued untl weather condi-
tions prevented further prosecution
of the work. Messrs. Hochrein & Co.
expect to resume work on this job as
soon as the condition of the ground
will permit. The cost to date in this
distr.ct is as follows:

Payments to contractor ...... $568.32
TS et o M e S s 43.29
1Sl ETE T n ) A S SRR R 20.24

Total sk s ML ek B USROS i e

In order that the old Universily
sewer might be properly connected
into th s new sewer on Washington
street, the new sewer was extended
some Sixty or seventy feet to irs in-
tersection with the o!d sewer. The

cost of this extension, amounting to
$111.95. has already been paid to the

city 'by the [University.

BINTRICT NO. 71, JOHN K. AVH-
SUma. This -is ‘an. eight imch: withi-
fied tile sewer emptyving into the
¢ight inch sewer of the same ma-
terial on Main street. The contract
for this sewer was awarded to Merrs.
Hoekhriemn & Co. on Augdast 19, 191%.
They have completed the work and
were allowed a final estimate on Oct.
2, 1418 The cost has been' d's-
tributed as follows:

(TR e e o e T S R R o3 8 el
N EETEIROTIR . o n bov vmm i 2] 42.63

Eng.nee 'ing

Total



840

Five percent of the above con-
tract cost, amoun‘ing to $50.61, has
been retained for one year as a fund
from wh ch to deduct the cost of any
repa.rs to the sewer or the street
made necessary by the construction
of the sewer and which may become
apparent during *the year. The bal-
ance of this five pe cent, after deduc-
tions have been made, will be paid
to Hochrein & Co. on Oect. 2, 1917,
The cost of all engineering and cler-
ical work ‘n this district amounts to
2.7 percent of the contract cost, and
the cost ¢of inspection amounts to 4.2
percent of the contract cost.

Sanitary tees with four .nch open-
ing were left in the ine of the sewer
for the connection from each build-
ing site.

The total cos* for this sewer was
dist-ibu ed, between district and city,

as follows:
Cost to city for intersec-
tioNS . e e $ 75.00
Cost to be assessed against
dstret ...eeeeieeenaes.. 1,007.34

Total ¢ s we o we s w8 B0 O R

DISTRICT NO. 78, FIFTH STREET,
South of Madison street: This is
an eight nch vitrified tile sewer
emp ving in‘o eight inch sewer of the
same material on Madison  street.
The contract for this sewer was
awarded to Messrs. Eddy & Son, on
July 19, 1916. The work was com-
pleted by them and final est'mate al-
lJowed on Dec, 4, 1916. The cost has
been distributed as follows:

Con“ract COSt ..o veeweerenn. $800.72
Inspection . ...iiveieeeeennnn 59.44
Eng neerng ........ Ces 14.64

Tobal & s w s me wes w 6w s wm oo 5 $874.80

Of the above contract cost, 5 per-
cent, or $40.04, has been retained for
one year out of which to make de-
ductions for any repairs to the sewer
or the stree*, made necessary by the
construe ion of the sewer, which may
become appa ent w thin a year. The
balance of the 5 percent after these
deductions have been made, will be-
come due Messrs, Eddy & Son on
Dec. 4. 1917. The cost of all en-
gineerineg and clerical work in this
distr ¢t amounts to 1.8 percent of the
con‘ract cos., and the cost of in-
spection amounts to 7.4 percent of
the contract cost,

Sanitary tees wi‘h four inch
openings were left in the line of
the sewer for the,  connection from
each bhnilding site,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 35

1917,

The total cost of this sewer was
distributed, between dis‘rict and c ty,
as follows:

Cost to city for intersec-
15 10 ) o 1 $ 25.00
Cost to be assessed aga nst
d.strict he e e e e ceow S549.80
Total e e e st e e $874.80

DISTRICT NO, 79, HISCOCK ST,
Summit to Spiing street: This is an
eight inch  vitrified t.le sewer
emp.y ng into *he e ght inch sewer of
the same material on Summ t street.
The contrac: for this work was
awa ded to Messrs. Eddy & Son on
Aug. 19, 1916. The work was com-
pleted by them and final est mate
allowed on Dec. 4, 1916, The cost has
been distributed as follows:

Con‘ract cost ......... veo$1,161.60
Inspection ............... . 66.67
Engineering’ : «ws e s s v s v s 23.00

ROtEl 5w v s @ e 0w 0w 5w v s L SRE DT

Of the above cost, 5 percent, or
$58.08, has been re‘a.ned ‘o une year
out of which to make deductions for
any repa rs to the sewer or the street,
made n->cessary by the construc ion of
the sewe-, which may become ap-
paren‘ within a year. The balance of

the 5 percent retained, after these de-
duct ons have been -made, will be
due Messrs. Eddy & Son on Dec.
4, 1917. 'The cos. of all eng nee. ng
and clerical work in this district
amounts to 2 percent of the contract
cost, and ‘*he cost of inspection

amounts to 5.7 percent of the con-
tract cost.

Sanitary tees w'th four inch open-
ings we e left n the ine of the scwer
for the connection from each build-
ing site.

The *otal cost of this sewer was d s-
tr buted, between d strict and City, as
follows:

Cost to city for interseclion §
Cost to be asscssed against
distriet ..

73.00

Totals os v 91: 251,27

DISTRICT NO. 80, SEVENTH ST.,
I.berty to Jefferson: The contract
for this work was awarded to Messrs.
Hochrein & Co. on Aug. 19, 1916.
Work was commenced on th s sewe"
district on Oect. 26, 1916, and con-
tinued until weather condit ons pre-
vented further p:osecu*ion of the
work. Messrs. Hochrein & Co. ex-
pec: to resume work on ‘his job as
soon as the cond t.on of the ground

...............



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3,

will permit. The cost to date in this
district is as follows:

Paid to contractor .......... $658.77
Inspection ...... T .. 59.04
Engneering .........cev000 . 47.97

TOLAL 55w v o 6 5 8 % 5 5 0 B0e S S w0 s $765.78

DISTRICT NO 81, WELLS STREET,
Baldwin avenue to Ferdon road: Th's
is an eight inch viirified tile sewer
empty:ng into eight inch sewer of the
same material on Baldwin avenue.
The contract for th's sewer was
awarded to Messrs. Eddy & Son
on September 20, 1916. Work was
commenced on this sewer on Dec. 6,
1916, and continued until weather
condi*ions prevented further prosecu-
t.on of the work¥ Messrs. Eddy & Son
expect to resume work on this district
as soon as the condition of the ground

w 11 permit. The cost to date is as

follows:

Engineering ....... e e e $ 8.31

INSPpect:ion s wv wep v wwae s s 8w 15.15

Pa.d to contractor .......... 275.49
Total scsivisssemimswansnss $298.95

NINTH STREET SANITARY SEW-
ER: Property owne's on Ninth
street, between Washington street and
Huron street, pet.tioned the Council
for the cons‘ruction of a sanitary
sewer in that block. At the t.me
of building the san'tary sewers on
Huron street and Washington street
it was evidently thought that all the
buildings adioining N nth street could
be connected into one or the other
of these two sewers for the property
lying between was entirely assessed.
Since *hen, three new houses have
been built fac.ng on Ninth street, and
without conven ent access to either of
the sewers on Huron street or Wash-
ington street. The Council ordered
plans and specifications to be prepa--
ed, and upon presen‘ation of these
to the sewer committee it was decided
that an agreement must be ente ed
into whereby the property owners
benefitted would pay the cost of con-
s‘ruction of this sewer. Th.s agree-
ment was never enfered into and
consequently the sewer was never
ordered built by the Councl- The
cost of plans and specificaticns was
$8.17.

SCOTTWOOD SECOND ADDITION
SANITARY SEWER: The Scoftwood
Realty Co., whech is subdiv ding a
parcel of land adioining and south-
eas* of Washtenaw avenue, has buil:,
by day labor, san'tary sewers in the
sireets which they expect hereafter

1917, 841

to have accepted by the city. Due
to the press of other work in this of-
fice, the engineering wo -k in connec-
tion with these sewers has been done
by the Washtenaw Engineering com-
pany. Their drawings correspond
with our standards and will be” filed
in our office. The laying of tile and
inspecting has been handled by th s
department and bil for the cost
thereof plus 10 percent, amount ng
to $29.00, has heen rende ed aga‘'nst
the Scottwood Realy company

ABANDONED CONTRACTS OF
TOM JOYCE: On Sept. 29, 1915, con-
tract for sanitary sewers in Dis‘rie.c
No. 69, 70, 71 and 72 were awardcd
to Tom Joyce of Kokomo, Indiana.
Mr. Joyce commenced work on th's
contract on Nov. 8, 1915. The work
progressed until the middle of Febru-
a'y, 1916, at wh'ech time he was per-
mitted to discon*inue work for the
winter, but w.th the d st‘inct under-
standing that work would be recom-
menced by him not later than Apr1l
1st, He failed to put in an appear-
ance until May 1st. when, af er con-
siderable correspondence, he returned
to Ann A -bor and sought to sunlet the
work under his contract at an ad-
vanced figure. Arrangements were
made wherehy Messrs. Eddy & Son
were to continue *‘h's work, but aft-r
Mr. Joyce had lef: town Mr. Eddy
went over the wo 'k thoroughly and
decided he did not care to under‘ake
same. After further correspondence
with Mr. Joyce, he aga n returned to
Ann Arbor and about the firs® of June
entered into cont-aet with Mr. Hoch-
rein, of Hochrein & Co., to complete
the work oi1. a day labor bass. Af-
ter Mr. Hochren had proceeded for
four weeks Mr. Jovce notified him and
not fied me that, on account of finan-
cial conditions, it would be impos-
sib e for h'm to continue th: work.
The coniract was the eupon declared
abandoned by vou and Mr. Joyce and
the bonding company were notified.
After due t'me the uncompleted dis-
tricts, 70 and 72, were re-advertised
and the con'‘ract for Distriect No. 70
was awarded to Messrs, Eddyv & Son,

and D'st. No. 72 to R. D. Baker of
De‘ro't, as he etofore related under
the account of respective districhs.

Mr. Joyce was bonded with the Chi-
cago Bonding & Surety company in
the sum of §$5,409.00, to complete this

contract, and the bonding company
have been not.fied bv the Ciiv At or-
neyv that the settlement of this

amount was expec‘ed. In addition to



842

th's bond Mr. Joyce was further bond-
ed in the sum of $7,212.00 to insu.e
payvment for all labor and material.
The total amount paid to Mr. Joyce
unde- these contracts amounts to $1,-
340.61. After proper deductions have
been made for mater.al and labor
furn shed by the city of Ann Arbor
the remainder due to Mr. Joyce or his
assignees is the sum of $186.87, from
which a small fur:her deduction may
be necessary to cover the cost of
cleaning sand from the sewer on State

street. TFor labor and mat‘erial fur-
n.shed by Mr. Hochrein, of Hoch-
rein & Co., Mr. Joyce is indebted to

him in the amount of $749.49 and
other bil s for material furn shed by
local people br.ngs the amount of his

local indebtedness up to nine hun-
dred or one thousand dollars, not
including the amount due the First

National bank, to whom this contract
was acsizned and who furnished him
funds to the amount of approx.mately
$1,400.00 more than was returned to
them under the confract. The Chi-
cago Bonding & Surety company, who
we e paid by Mr. Joyce to take the
risk of this contract, were guaranteed
aga nst loss by some man in Kokomo,
Indiana, Mr. Joyce’s home city, and,
¢la ming that as their reason, will
undoubtedly wait for ac*ion to be
brought in court before making set-
tlement under the two bonds hereto-
fore refe red to.

TAPPING SANITARY SEWERS:
Under a ruling made by you in Ju.y,
1914, all tapping of sanftary sewers
dur ng the past year has been done
by a city employe. The to*al amount

for this work during the vear has
been $47.01.
SANITARY SEWER RECORDS

FTOR STATE SANITARY ENGINEER:
By adoption of the report of the Sew-
er committee on Ma~ch 20, 1916, the
Common Council ordered that such
plans of the sanitary sewer system
as are required by the S*tate Sanitary
Engneer be prepared and forwarded
to him at Lans ng. This is a task of
consgiderable magnitude, requiring the
tak'ng of levels and measurements
in the field. On account of the large
amount of other work during the
past yvear, the work on these plans
hsa not heen pushed and the amount
spent during the vear was only $88.24.
Work on these plans is now being
pushed as rapidly as possible and your
KEng neer has hopes that they may be
submitted to the State Sanitary En-
cinces by about March 1, 1917,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917,

SANITARY SEWER RELIEF AND
SEWAGE DISPOSAL REPORT: On
July 3, 1916, the Council resolved
that the City Engineer make a report
conta.ning suggestions for the relief
of the main sanitary sewer and for
sewage d.sposal for the city of Ann
Arbor, giving estimates of the
cost of such improvement, and
that in the preparation of same the
sa.d City Engineer obtain what expert
advice he may deem necessary. This
resolution was caused by the condi-
tion of the main sewer on certa n days
and in certain seasons of the year
when it flows under ©pressure and
backs up in the low connection of the
Ann Arbor Abbatoir company on De-
pot street. The low water cond tions
during the year of 1916, when the
water was drawn from the Geddes
pond for reconstruction purposes,
offered a most excellent opportunity
to study the condition of the river.
For this reason a study of these
conditions were made. It is proposed
next to construct a wier in the main
sewer at some point on Fuller street
to obtain accurate gaugings of the
flow therein. We expected to install
this wier some time during the
month of Decembe-, but due to the
low condition of the c¢ity’'s finances
this has not been undertaken and
further work on this proiect will be
deferred until after the replenishing of
the funds by the 1917 budget. The
cost of the work to date has Dbeen
$59.56.

SANITARY SEWER MAINTEN-
ANCE: The care and maintenance of
existing sanitary sewers during the
vear 1916 has c¢ost  the sum  of
$1153.423. This includes the cost of
material labor, tools, and supplies and
everything except the amount paid
to the Ann Arbor Water Department

for water for flushing. The cost for
general cleaning in all parts of the

City amounts to $788.37, approximate-
ly §100.00 more than during 1915.
As time goes by and the age of exist-
ing sewers becomes greater this
amount will materially increase due
principally to accumulations or roots
in the sewers, Whenever the clean-
ing of a sewer is impossible under
existing conditions cleaning is affect-
ed in such a way, and the sewer left
in such a condition, that further
cleaning of the same sewer will be
possible with tools and appliances at
hand.

On account of the hacking of water
in the main sewer into the cellar of



COMMON

the Ann Arbor Abbatoir Company,
previously referred to, the claning of
this main sewer has been undertaken
from the outlet in the Huron river
near the Fuller street bridge as far
as the corner of Fourth avenue and
Depot street, in order to insure that
the back nz up is not caused by any

obstruction in this main sewer,
which has not been cleaned since
1893. Stoppage in this sewer was

found in two places, caused by roots
and in one section by the accumulat-
ion of gravel. An outlet for the sew-
age was constructed at the foot of
Glen avenue to the River in order to
make possible cleaning of the section
clogged bv gravel, and in order to
insure that the sewer west of this
point would not flow under head un-
til this section could be cleaned. The
cleaning with the exception of this
one section clogged by gravel Thas
now progressed as far as the Michi-
gan Central Railway Passenger Sta-

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5,

1917, 843
tion. The cost of this cleaning of the
main sewer in 1916 has been $374.74.
It is not, as yet, completed.

General repairs to the sewer equin-
ment belonging to the City of Ann
Arbor, in order to keep it in condi-
tion for its proper use, cost during
the year $42.91.

FIVE PERCENT RETAINED: " he
only sanitary sewer completed during

the year 1915 was Dist. No. 68 on
Seventh street, between Huron and
Miller avenue. Maintenance of this

sewer ditch during the year 1916 cost
the city $4.00, which amount was de-
ducted from the 5 percent retained,
and the balance, amounting to
$153.73, was paid to Messrs. Eddy &
Son, the contractors, on Jan. 2, 1917.
SUMMARY OF SANITARY SEW-
ER DISTRICTS: A tabulated sum-
mary of the above report on sanitary
sewer distrlcts, No. 69 to 81 inclusive,
is given on the following page with
information and costs of sa -,



SUMMARY OF SANITARY SEWERS BUILT DURING 1916

.."9 w = L=R"
o g o 7 & k= EE: 3
Bt ga 2 8 2 S B = Fe a
Streets and Limits & &8 ~° g8 5 * 3 » & Ttk B3 % e Contractors
A =~ *6’03 = = = — g‘m =1 g2 =
S oog @ = N I LR = B B )
B g8 8E §. & B2 S = fo EB 3 =
A Z8 Ba A% B R A & C AH <40 8O =
Mosley st.,
2nd st. to 3rd st.| 69 | 14 250 11 250.63 | $ 3.00 | $247.63 | $211.99 Tom Joyce
West st.,
from Main west | 70 | 24 562 | 3 1 622.18 | 28.00 | 594.18 | 570.74 | $28.54 | Jan. 2, 1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Roosevelt ave.
Chureh to Forest| 71 9 222 1 204.92 18.68 182.24 | 180.75 9.04 Tom Joyce
Hamilton, Rose &
Sheehan Add. 72 (Not Completed b ) (Cost to Date) Ray D. Baker
Eher White Add. | 73 ]] 48 | 1064 | 1766 | 10 | 2 2,663.82 | 275.00 | 2388.82 | 2501.32 | 125.06 | Dec. 4, 1917 | Hochrein & Co.
incoln st., 4th st.
to Main st. 74 | 20 | | 664 | 2| 2 640.20 | 38.00 | 602.89 | 610.28 | 30.51 | Oct. 2, 1917 | Hochrein & Co.
IHill,Onondaga,etc. | 75 (Not Completed | 515.95 | (Cost To Date) Wm. Eddy & Son
Washington st. | |
- 112th Igt. to 14th | 76 (Not Complete"d] [ 631.85 | (Cost To Date) Hochrein & Co.
onn ave,
: and 1st st. 77 | 36 995 | 4| 2| | 1,082.34 | 75.00 | 1007.34 | 101216 | 50.61 | Oct. 2, 1917 | Hochrein & Co.
Tifth st. south S
of Madison 78 | 38 882 3 1 | 874.80 | 25.00 | 849.80 | 800.72 | 40.04 | Dec. 4, 1917 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Iiscock st., Sum- |
& mit to Spring st.] 79 | 39 1080 | 6 3 b | 2d,261.27 73.00 | 1178.27 | 1161.60 58.08 | Dec. 4, 1917 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Seventh st., Lib- | | %
erty to Jefferson| 80 (Not Completed | 765.77 | (Cost To Date) Hochrein & Co.
Wells st., Baldwin | — |
to Ferdon 8 (Not Completed ! 298.95 (Cost To Date) Wm., Eddy & Son
ROEEIR: o vy | | 228 | 1064 | 6311 | 28 | 11 | 1 | $12,075.84

F¥g

LI6T ‘S XYVAHIIA—ITONNOD NOWIWOD



COMMON

STORM SEWER™
AND
CARE OF STORM WATER.

EDWIN & MCKINLEY AVENUE
STORM WATER CULVERT: In 1911,
concrete box storm water culvert was
constructed on State street, Arch
street, White street, and McKinley
avenue from Packard street to Ed-
win street. A section of'this on Mec-
Kinley avenue about 232 feet long
was not constructed, but left as an
open ditch, because the property own-
ers would not sign an agreement to
pay ten cents per square foot for the
sidewalk top on the culvert. The
property has since changad hands
and the present owners deposited with
the City Attorney, as did the owners
on Edwin street, sufficient money to
pay for the sidewalk at the above
rate. The council ordered the con-
struction of this section of the culvert
on McKinley avenue and the exten-
sion of the culvert along Edwin
street from State street to Division
street on Sept. 20, 1915. Bids were
received on Sept. 22, 1915, but the
bids were rejected and others re-
ceived on Oect. 4th, 1915, on which
date contract was awarded to Messrs.
Barnes & O'Neil. Construction work
was commenced about Nov, 1, 1915,
and proceeded until Dec. 9th, when
winter weather made it necessary to
discontinue work until spring. Work
proceeded again this year as early
as weather conditions would permit
and the contract was completed so
that the contractors were awarded
the final estimate on June 1, 1916.
That part of the culvert on McKin-
ley avenue was made to fit the width
and the grades of invert and side-
walk of the culverts at the ends of
the opening previously left. The cul-
vert on Edwin street is made five
feet wide ins'de and with a flow line
havng a uniform grade of 0.3 per-
cent. The sidewalk grade varies to fit
the conditions of adjoining property.
The section is uniformly s'x inches
thick except at street crossings, where
the thickness of the top is increased
to eight inches. The top slab is pro-
vided w:th 0.15 square inches of re-
inforeing per foot of width and this
reinforcing is doubhled at street cross-
ings. At street intersectior also, the
top is dropped to form a six inech
curb. The cost of this work has been
as follows:
Contract cost
Inspection

COUNCIL—FEDRUARY 4, 1917.

§43
Engineering ......... semaew  J143.05
Total wsmcimsmenismemenms .$56447.94

Of the above oontract cost 5 per-
cent or $302.55, has been ratained for
one year, and will be due on June
1, 1917, However, due to being frozen
during construction in 1915, a part
of the sidewalk top between Division

street and Sybil street, on Edwin
street, 18 in such condition
that repo-ts to it must be made.

The contractors will be notified to
make these repairs and unless they
do so, the same will be made by the
City and deducted from the above
five percent retained. The cost for
engineering and clerical work in con-
nection with this storm sewer amounts
to Z.4 percent of the contract cost,
and the cost of inspection amounts
to 4.2 percent of the contract cost.

STORM AND SANITARY SEW-
ERS ON GLEN AVENUE: The san.-
tary sewer on Glen avenue which was
built by the University of Michigan
about 1889 was used by the Univer-
sity buildings and by a large area
tributary to Glen avenue for both
storm and sanitary drainage, and
carried so much storm water that at
times of severe rains the water was
forced into cellars along Glen ave-
nue and even spouted out from the
manholes, To relieve this condition a
storm sewer for this district was first
proposed in 1913, when some en-
gineering work was done upon it.
This same University sewer con-
structed in 1889 was not deep enough
to accomodate the low property on
Washington street, between 12th and
14th streets, and in the planning of
this storm sewer it was decided that
it should be constructed deep enough
to take care of the storm water drain-
age tributary to this low part of
Washington street. It was also decid-

ed that inasmuch as the trench for
this storm sewer must be excavated
to a depth, at one place, of 28 feet,

it was advisable to construct in the
same trench, and underneath the
storm sewer, a sanitary sewer, which

wonld also accomodate this low prop-
ertv on Washington street and which
wounld be large enongh to accomodate

future University sewer needs. Oon
July 6. 1915, this sewer was finally
ordered by the Council, to extend
from the Huron River to the south
side of Huron street. Dids were re-
ceived on Sept. 22nd, and on Sept.
29th, the contract was awarded 1o



846

Messrs. Eddy & Son, of Saginaw. On
Dec. 30, 1915, the City accepted the
proposition of the University of
Michigan that they would pay for
the extension of these sewers across
their property from Huron street to
Washington street, if it was con-
structed under the same contract with
Eddy & Son, who at that time ex-
pressed a willingness to accept same
and later in 1916, entered into a for-
mal supplemental contract covering
the construction of same,

The sanitary sewer in this district
was originally planned to empty into
the old University sewer approximate-
ly at Catherine street, but during the
early part of 1916 a cave-in occurred
under one of the Michigan Central
Ry. tracks at the foot of Glen avenue,
caused by broken tile in this old Uni-
versity sewer. It was therefore rec-
ommended by you and ordered by
the Common Council, on Feb. 71,
1916, that the vitrified tile part of
this sewer underneath the Michigan
Central Ry. tracks be replaced with
siXteen inch cast iron pipe. The con-
tract with the Michigan Central Ry.
giving permission for this construc-
tion was received on March 20, 1916.
Inasmuch as new sanitary sewer was
to be constructed from the 1main
sewer underneath the Michigan Cen-
tral tracks to Fuller street, and from
Washington street down Glen avenue
to Catherine street, it was decided to
also parallel, with new construction
this old University sewer between
Catherine and Fuller streets. The
contractors were notified of this ad-
dition to their contract on April b,
1916, They started work on the con-
tract April 17, 1916, and completed
same so that final estimate was pre-
pared and submitted for vour ap-
proval on Jan, 3, 1917, At this same
meeting Messrs., Eddy & Son present-
ed a bkill in the amount of §$541.62
claiming that the section of sanitary
sewer between Catherine street and
Fuller street should be paid for un-
der the provision of the specifica-
tions designated as ‘‘extra work,”
rather than under the provision for
“additions to the contract.” After
considering this bill the committee
appointed by you recommended that
Messrs Eddy & Son be awarded the
sum of $275.00 in addition to the
amount allowed in the Engineer’s
final estimate for this work and this

report was adopted by vour body. In
figuring the contract cost of this

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917,

work this amount of $275.00 has
been added to the amount of the final
estimate as submitted by you. The
cost of this work has been as follows:

Contract cost ...os:u0i0:045 $12458.45
Engineering ........ : ; 280.71
Inspection. ... w s s am oo 55 s 459.36
Half cost of supporting
Michigan Central Rail-
way tracks ............. 151.81
Total ............ v ae vedaonliaa
Out of this amount, $618.77 has

been retained for one year, as a fund
from which to deduct for any re-
pairs to the sewer or the street, made
necessary by the construction of the
sewer and which may become ap-
parent within a year. The balance of
the five percent, after these deduct-
ions have been made, will become
due to Messrs Eddy & Son, Jan. 3,
1918. The cost of the engineering and
clerical work in this district amounts
to 2.3 percent and the cost for in-
spection to 3.7 percent of the con-
tract cost. The cost for inspection
is quite high, due to the small num-
ber of men and comparatively slow
progress of the contract in this dis-
trict, and the cost of engineering and
clerical work has been increased by
the preliminary proceedings from
1914 until the date of the final order
for the construction of " Tis sewer.
Of the above cost the University of
Michigan, under their agreement have
paid to the City of Ann Arbor
$2292.93 for the construction of that
part of the sewer on their prroperty,
between the south side of Huron
street and the end of the construction
on Washington street.

MILLER AVENUE STORM SEW-
ER: On March 6, 1916, the Council
ordered the construction of storm
sewer on Miller avenue, from Allen's
Creek to Brooks street, to care for
the storm water from the district lay-
ing north and west of Miller avenue
and Spring street. In order that
this sewer might be constructed be-
fore the paving of this street com-
menced, bids were received on April
5. 1916 and the contract was award-
ed to A. H. Prange of Grand Rap-
ids, Michigan. This sewer is con-
structed of 39, 36" and 30" seg-
mental block from Allen's Creek to
Gott street and of 24" tile from Gott
street to Brooks street. Tt empties
directly into Allen’'s Creek at the
Miller avenue cluvert, The work was
completed and the contr_actor was



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917.

awarded final estimate on July 26,

1916. The cost of this sewer was

distributed as follows:

Contract cost ..............%$7191.10

Engineering .......... ‘ 70.97

Inspection ................ 148.53
3 15 2 1 I R e SR $7410.60

Of the above cost five percent, or
$359.55, has been retained for one
vear out of which to deduct for any
repairs to the sewer o2r the street,
- made necessary by the construction of
the sewer and which may become ap-
parent within a year. From this fund
work amounted to $7.22 has already
been done by this department. All
remaining of this fund will be due
Mr. Prange on July 26, 1917, The
cost for engineering and clerical work
in this district is less than one per-
cent and the cost of inspection
amounts .. 2.1 percent of the con-
tract cost. The cost for engineering
was materially reduced because -ro-
files had been run and plans prepar-
ed for pavement construction and the
plans for the storm sewer were de-
tailed on the same tracings. The cost
for inspection was reduced by the
very rapid and efficient work of the

contractor, an inspector being re-
tained on the work for less than 60
days.

WEST JEFFERSON STREET

STORM SEWER: On July 3, 1916,
the Common Council ordered the con-
struction of storm sewer on Jefferson
street from Third street to Sixth
street. Bids were received on July
19, 1914, and the contract awarded
to Messrs. Hochrein & Company of
this city. This sewer varies in size
from 24-in. tile at the Third street
end down to 18-in. tile at the Sixth
street end. It empties into the 24-in.
tile sewer constructed in 1914 on
Jefferson street between Second
street and Third street, Work in this
district has progressed between Third
street and Fourth street, and was
abandoned during the month of Dec-
ember on account of frozen condition
of the ground. It will he resumed as
soon as possible in the spring. The
cost to date has been as follows:

Pavments to contractor......$218.07
FENgINeering .. .ocwsms s wswsn £5.18
INspection < v.:5 swamsmiwas 25.40

Total .o veme i o memanmse . $268.65

WEST MADISON STREET CTORM
SEWER: The storm sewer on Mad-
ison street from First street to Fourth

847

street was ordered by the Council
on July 3, 1916, It is to be 30-in.
segment block construction from
First street to Second street, and of
24-in. vitrified tile from Second street
to Fourth street. It empties into the
24-in. tile sewer on Madison street at
the corner of First street, which
sewer must be enlarged some time in
the future to care for the greater
amount of storm water which will
come to it. Bids were received on
July 19, 1916, and contract awarded
to Messrs. Hochrein & Co. of this city.
No work on this sewer has been doe
by the contractor to date. The cost
for engineering thus far has been
$14.89. B

ARCH STREET STORM SEWER:
In August of the past year it was
proposed by the sewer committee to
use what money was left in the
Bridge, Crosswalk & Culvert fund for
the building of storm sewer on Arch
street from Packard street to Oak-
land avenue, and the construction of
storm sewer on Cambridge road
from Lincoln avenue east as far as
possible and stay within the limits of
the appropriation in this fund. It was
found, upon figuring th. cost of work
already contracted for, that only
enough money would be left in this
fund to complete the sewer on Arch
street. This sewer was accordingly
ordered .n August 21st, 1916, and
bids were received on Sept. 20, 1916,
the contract being awarded to Messrs
Eddy & Son of this City. This is a
twelve inch vitrified tile sewer and
empties into the storm sewer of the
same size and material extending on
Arch street from Packard street to
the concrete culvert. Work in this
distriet has progressed and is pract-
ically completed except for the settine
of inlets. On account of frozen condi-
tion of the ground, the work was
abandoned and will be completed as

soon as weather will permit in the

spring. The cost to date has been as

follows:

Payments to contractor ...... $442.08

Engineering .... .......... 12.25

INSPeetifE . iwamemswe s ws s 16.25
Total o os su soms e smsmsn $470.68

STORM SEWER ON CAMBRIDGE

ROAD AND BALDWIN AVENUE;
FROM LINCOLN AVENTUE TC
WASHTENAW: This is the sewer
referred to above, which was con-
templated but abandoned for the
vear 1916 on account of lack of



848

money in the Bridge, Culvert &
Crosswalk fund. Engineering work to
the extent of $8.86 was done in con-
nection with same, before the lack of
funds was discovered.

ALLEN'S CREEK MAIN STORM
SEWER: By adopting the Sewer
Committee’s report of March 20, 1916,
the Common Council ordered your
engineer to make a survey of Allen’s
Creek and all its branches and to
make plans and report on converting
this creek into a main storm sewer,
the report to include the necessary
sizes of such sewer. This is a pro-
ject that has needed the attention
of the city for some time but the
work of preparing such a report is of
considerable magnitude. It was nec-
essary to prepare a map of the entire
area drained by the creek and to
suldivide this into areas drained by
both the natural and artificial trib-
utaries. The area and time of con-
centration of the run-off from these
areas had to be figured and from this
the necessary area of sewer section
from place to place along the main
creck. The survey of the entire creek
with its tributaries had to be made
and mapped and the location sizes
and grades of the proposed structure
shown on the map. This work has
progressed to the point :where the
necessary sectional areas for the pro-
posed sewer have heen obtained and
the map is about ready for location of
the route of the proposed sewer. We
expect, if present plans do not mis-
carry, to submit a report on this
proiect in February. The cost of this

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 19517,

work to date has been entirely for en-
gineering and amounts to $313.89,

CARE OF STORM WATER; AND
STORM SEWER MAINTENANCE:
For the care of storm water in various
parts of the City, a total of $647.03
has been spent through this depart-
ment, of which $159.45 was spent in
preparing with inlets, manholes, etc,
for the pavement on Catherine street
and Miller avenue. The otl.er mis-
cellaneous care of storm water in-
cludes the setting of inlets on Sum-
mit street between Main street and
the Ann Arbor Railway; on Carey
street, at the corner of State and
Detroit streets; the laying of tile at
the corner of Cambridge road and
Lincoln avenue; and on Hiscock street
at the corner of First street. Also the
widening of ditch on Division street,
between Edwin and Hill streets; sct-
ting of stakes for laying tile on Olivia
and Granger avenues; and the exten-
sion of tile through the ncw rip-rap
placed by the Detroit Edison Com-
pany on the east side of the Broad-
way bridge. The general care and
cleaning of storm sewers cost $216.94.

PAYMENTS OF FIVE PERCENT
RETAINED: On sewers comnleted
by contractors during 1915 and re-
ported in my reports for that year,
the following amounts have heen ex-
pended in pavments to the contractor
and for work done by the city in the
repair of streets made necessary by
this sewer construction. In all cases
these amounts aggregate the sum of
five percent which was retained for
one Yyear.

Paid to Expended
wocation Contractor, for Repairs. Contractor
East Jefferson s.vsiwiwsrswssssse $ 2447 L. Dederich & Eddy
Madison, Division & Jefferson .... 127.51 44.64 Dederich & Eduoy
Geddes AVeNUe ..ss.siisnsaswss 5050  wimes E. 1. Schneider
NEED FOR STORM SEWERS: amount within the next few years.

During the past two years 31,000 dol-
lars has been appropriated in the
Bridge, Crosswalk and Culvert fund
and contracts for storm sewers ag-
gregating this amount entered into.
These appropriations have done a
great deal to improve the condition.
There is still, however, much need

for further storm sewers extension
in all parts of the City. The action
taken toward converting Allen’s
Creelk into a main storm sewer, if

followed up and carried out, together
with the necessary extensions of trib-
utary sewers in various parts of tlie
Citv, will require the expenditure of

This work has been, in the past,
greatly neglected and as a result
there is being thrown on the City
in a short period of time work which
might have been spread over a con-
siderable period of yvears. This work,

together with the other necessary
public improvements can not help
but increase the amount of money
necessary to be raised by taxes and
bonded indebtedness.

SUMMARY: Summary of storm
sewer work completed during the

past vear, together with storm sewer
contracts remaining uncompleted, and
a summaly “f all storm sewers in
the entire citv will be found on the



 SUMMARY. OF STORM SEWERS BUILT DURING 1916

=
. Inlets - % - @
= = 0 « i =
& i = T o — @ CD) ‘-’.:: S“ Q
Street and Limits as =Y = z 3 =g @3 Contractors
3 Y T N - = 28 i) g
o B2 @ ¥ 8 3 = 8o s ~
3% 28 g 4 & = = =% 20 =
Fdwin st. and MceKinley ave. 1330 110 71 1 $ 6,447 94 $6,051.10 | $302.55 | June 1, 1917 -| Barnes & O’Nei!
Glen ave., Huron river to Wash. st, | 2201 | 113 2, 4| 21 3'35 33 | 12,456.45 618.77 | Jan. 3, 1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Miller ave., Allens creek to Brooks st, | 2124 | 984 | 28 12 7, '410.60 7,191.10 359.55 | July 26,1917 | A. H. Prange
W. Jefferson st., 3rd to 6th ’ | (Not Completed) '268.65 Cost To Date Hochrein & Co.
W. Madison st., 1st to. 4th (Not Completed) 14.89 Cost To Date Hochrein & Co.
Arch st., Packard st. to Oakland 1 (Not CompFeted) 470.68 Cost To Date Wm. Eddy & Son.
New inlets, erc, on Miller ave, |
in connection with pavement | 130 | 10 ] 1 109 4:) City Force Acct.
s P [ 5655 | 2360 | 68 11 | 4 $28.1

IHVAHTFHA—TIONNOD NOWNOD

L1161 ‘¢

6¥8



8§50 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917.

SUMMARY OF STORM SEWERS IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR.
Date. Sewer. Cost.
Built prior to 1900 ..... I ceeareeena Ty P e G

Catherine street, Allen’s Creek to Main street ......... 1898

Ann street, Allen’s Creek to Main street .............. 1898

Huron street, Allen’s Creek to 12th street ........ 1898-9

Washington street, Allen’s Creek to 5th Ave. ........ 1898-9

Liberty street, Allen’s Creek to Main street ......... 1898

Liberty street, Main strecet to State street ........... 1899

State street, Liberty street to N. University .......... 1899

Williams street, Allen-s Creek to Main street ......... 1898

Hill street, Allen’s Creek to 12th street .............. 1899

Twelfth street, Hill street to Monhroe street .......... 1899

Monroe street, Thayer street to E. University ........ 1899

East University avenue, Monroe to S. University...... 1899

South University avenue, E. University to Linden ..... 1899

Linden street, S. University to Geddes Ave, ......... 1894

Washtenaw Ave., from Wilmot to Damon’s East line .. 1899

South Main street to Madison stret .................. 1899

Madison street, Main street to First ............... 1899

First street, Madison to Moseley....................... 1899
1902, State street, Hill to S. University..... ........... ... ..... 1,667.22
1902, Ann street, Main street to 4th Ave. . ............ ....... 543.95
1905, North University, sstate street to 12th street ............ 361.00
1905, East William street, Main street to Maynard street ....... 3,014.67
1906 and 1907, Roosevelt avenue and across Judson’s land .. ... 1,710.41
1906, East Washington St., Fifth Ave. to State street .......... 3,781.82
1909, Washtenaw Ave. and Hill St., from Baldwin to Oxford Rd. 653.90
1910, Washington street, State street to Ingalls street .......... 536.37
1911. Ann street, 4th Ave. to 5th Ave.,, and alley in B. 1 N, R. 4

BASE o555 56 605 5 5 58 5 M O S WESE SRR G E S S TR e E e s e e e o 443.14
1911 Alley i1 B: 3 S R.e 3 Bastivscvswansssmuain s oot e sdcmea 250.92
1911, Hill street, Oxford Rd. to Cambridge Road .............. 116.87
1911, Packard street, HIll St. to Monroe street .............. 868.97
1911, Hill street, Cambride Rd. to Oswego street ............. 340.66
1911, North Main street, at Summit street .. ... .... .. ........ 207.47
1911, Mary street and Benjamin, from Edwin to Division streets 884.78
1911, Church street, Washtenaw avenue tn S. University ...... 1,291.44
1911. Conecrete culvert on State, Arch, White, McKinley and

Packatd 55358355 i@ @i @ems®s®m s memen & B0m €5 8608 e e s 3,422.95
"1911. Other storm sewer work, including the sewer on Packard

dtreet At DEWEY AVENNG w:m o @5 ® 9@s 5@ MEE R 5055 Sue d e m o e 1.552.01
1912, Church St., 8. University Ave. to Roosevelt Ave. ...... ... 2,776.43
1912, Willard St., Church street 144 feet west ................ 168.53
1912, Ashley street in connection with pavement ......... ..... 267.00
197121914, ANéy in B. 2 S B 2 Bavsiscenowomeg: mipeimid®zssmsms 63.99
1913, lemtw street, Allen’s Creek to City TAmits s wsmem s one s v . 4,077.47
1913, W. Huron street, Allen’s Creek to Forks ................. 4,420.37
1913, E. Washington St., low point in street to Cat Hole .. ... . 439.3"
1913, Liberty St. and 1st St in connection Liberty St. pavement. . 103.46
1912, W. Huron St. east of Allen’s Creek, in connection with

Huron street pavement .. ......cccotitiieeioe cinnnnnnnn. f2.75
1914, Cambridge Rd., Forest Ave. to Lincoln avenue ........... 2,397.22
1914, W. Jefferson St., Second St. to Third street ............. 1,095.62
1914, North Division St., Detroit St. to Ann street ............ 2,309.81
1914, Allev in B. 1 N B, At mes s wsms ma e 5SS SRS W eEG 59.64
1914, Cateh basin, inlets and extension on Packard, Arch,

and State SITeel8 . i v msmamse s vm s waw @ s wnE 168.40
1915. Madison, Division and Jefferson, from Allen’s Creek to State

SEFOEL v v o pmim o pms S EEE R EE S S ey e e e e e S g NS 3,646.17
1915. E. Jefferson, from s5tn Ave. to Hamilton Place .......... 506.23
1915, Geddes Ave. from Linden St. to Boulevard ............. 1,056.21
1915, Care of stormwater on Division at Liberty St., William St

and Detroit St. in connection with pavement ........... 253.70
1915, Small extension and new inlets......... ... i, 352.60



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 35, 1917. 851
1916, Concrete culvert on Edwin St. and McKinley Ave. ....... 6,447.94
1916, Storm and sanitary sewers on Glen Ave. and University
property from Huron river to Washington St. ............. 13,350.33
1916, Miller Ave. from Allen's Creek to Brooks St. ............. 7,410.60
1916, Inlets, manholes, and extensions on Catherine St. from Main
St. to Allen’s Creek in connection with paving ............. 159.45
otal . . e e et e e ‘ . $99,687.99
SUMMARY OF SEWERS AND mended to the Council the bid of
PAVEMENTS. L. F. Zells, which was concur-ed in

The total cost of sewers and pave-
ments completed in Ann Arbor to
date is divide among such improve-
ments as follows:

Pavements c:wimeessemsns $391,023.39
Sanitary sewers ......... 224,185.74
Storm sewers .. .......... 99,687.99

To*al ..........c.c...... $714,897.12

The total cost of pavements and
sewers completed in Ann Arbo:r to
date is divided according to the year
of complet on as fol.ows:

Prior to 1900 .ucvvmwews o $176,616.2
1000 ..ovnvmsmanswsmesamns 28,372.81
0 s P 3,704.93
1902 cucswsmpnmvancssgusns 36,850.85
TOOB oo s 3 5 5oms 5 § S5 § Sk B 34,229.3
1904 .. ... .. .. 5,024.40
1905 0o i it e 18,744.79
1906 ... ... .. ... 12,986.96
1907 . ... 34,931.94
1908 . ... ... 10,489.40
1909 ... 11,867.3
1910 ... .. ... 24,166.12
1911 .. o e 82,549.47
1912 .. 20,022.3
1918 sw.insmiminmsmsmsms @y 54,369.77
1934 s wemssomamomem s 51;218.16
LOLS ssmymsmamsnyysmns s 51 163.83
3018 sy s svsvmamwamsmensn 57,5688.48

TOEEL 5556 i Bemanimsmss $714,897.12

The total cost of repaving of streets
completed in Ann Arbor to date is di-
vided according to the year of com-
pletion as follows:

1914—-State street .. ....... $4,572.98
1016—TL.iberty street ....... 5,104.62
Total ................... $9.677.60

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS OTHER
THAN SEWERS AND PAVEMENTS,
HEATING PLANT, NEW DOORS.
AND REPAIRS FOR FIRE STATION
NO.1: On Nov. 15, 1915, by adopt.ng
the report of the F.ve committee, the
Commoun Council ordered that En-
gine House No. 1 be repaired with
new doo:rs and with entire new heat-
ing plant. Plans and specificat' ons for
the doors were presented to vou and
by you recommended to the Council
on Jan. 17, 1916, Bids were received
on Feb. 21, 1916, and you recom-

and the contract awarded to him.
Mr. Zells completed the work and was
awarded final estimate on April 17,
1916. The cost for these doors was:
Eng. neering and inspection..$ 46.00
Contract cost ............... 335.00
Repa'rs to hinges, extra cost for

new hinges and door check

on door lcading to ves*ibul~,

automat.c bolt fasteners fo-

the large doors in front, ete. 67.18

Totals ... ov e $448.18

For the heating plant, we
prepared and submitted estimate
of cost in two different
ways: (1), new Dboiler ins‘alled
in the present boiler room in the City
Hall, and pip.ng to heat both the City

Hall and the Fire S ation; (2), new
boiler installed in a new pt to be
construc*ed in the rear of the F e

Station and piping arranged to heat
bo'h the Fire Station and the City
Hall. On account of the excessive
cost of the second, you directed that
we prepare *the p.ans and specifiations
under the first system. These plans
were presented to vou on May 15,
1916, and by you referred to a com-
mittee wh ch met with a comm.ttee
of the Council and retuned the rec-
omendat on that the heating plant
be installed in a p't to be constructed
at the rear of the ¥ re Station to heat
only that building, leaving the hea‘-
ing plant in the City Hall as at pres-
ent. A new set of plans and spec.-
fications were prepared under this rec-
ommendation. When these were sub-
mitted to vou they were rejected and
the or.ginal plans to heat both build-
ings from the bo'ler room located in
the City Hall were recommended to
the Common Council for construction,
This recommendation was rejected by
the Council on Aug. 7, 1916, and the
board instruected to prepare plans and
specification for a plant for the Fire
S'at.on only. The plans formerly sub-
mitted fo- this arrangement were
aga.n submitted to you on August 21,
and bv vou recommended to the Coun-
cil. Bids were received by vou Sept.
6, 1916, and the contract awarded to



852

G. A Raser, for $2,452.81. Work
as progressed and the heat ng plant
.. now ‘n opcra‘ion, heating the build-
ing. The contract is not yet entire-
ly completed, but will be in a compar-
atively short time. The cost to date
has been as follows:

by il o) gD 1 g Rt NS NG LI i ume 162 68
Payments to cont-actor ..... 1,800.00
4 PSR R c R TR el $1,962.68

The cos* for engineering .s extreme-
ly high on account of the preparation
of two compleie sets of p.ans and
spec ficat ons.

... n-spou‘s on the front of

' e Stat on formerly discharged

e zravel underneath the side-

lk ¢n Huron st. and in ‘imes of

2y ra'n or in the winter when the

4.1 was frozen, .t discharged

he ground on to the sidewalk.

order to :emedy this d fliculty a

connect.on from one of the down-

spouts was made to the storm sewer

on Huron stree*, at a cost of $39.59.

Af‘er this connection was made the

Chief of the F.re depariment had

downspoeuts re-arranged in accordance
the ewith.

ROADWAY BRIDGE: By resolu-

o1 on Oct. 4, 1915, the Council or-
cd that the Engineer prepare
plins and spccifications and es‘imate
f ccs of concrete bridge across the
Huron river at Broadway, suitable
fer vehicles, pedes r.ans, and street
2 traffic, and p.esent the same to
¢ (Council as soon as poss ble. On
M »ch 20, 'entati.e plans and the ele-
»s 07 the spec fications for such
br.dge were subm tted to the Coun-
cil wth an estima‘e of $25,000 for
the co t of construction. These plans
and specifications were accepted by
the Council. On this same date the
Council ca led for special election to
raise the sum of $25,000.00 by loan,
such sum to be used for the pur-

pose of constructing the bridge on
Broadway in accordance with the
plans and specifications heretofo-e

adopted. The money was voted at the
spec al elect on and the details of the
plans and specificat ons heretofore
presented were worked out and they
were again submiited to the Council
on June 19, 1916, at which time the
Council instructed the Board of Pub-
lic Works *o advertise for bids on
same. On account of irregular pro-
ceedings, you requested the Council to
have these plans and spec fications
pass through the procedure provided
by the charter for cases of this k nd,

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3,

1917

and these same plans and specifica-
t ons were submitted to you and by
you to the Council on Aug. 7, 1916, at
which time they were again adopted
by the Council and you were instructed
to advertise for bids.

On account of its spanning the tail
race at the Argo Power plant, the De-
troit Ed.son company were approach-
ed, through their Mr. Marshall, vice
president of Detroit, to pay a portion
of the cost of this bridge. Under date
of May 25, 1916, they formally offered
the Common Council the sum of five
thousand dollars toward the construc-
tion of the bridge, the only condition
being that the structure be of con-
crete and of the general design and di-
mension shown on the engineer’s
drawings. At the same time, as prop-
erty owners on both s.des of Broad-
way at this po.nt, they waived any ob-
jection to the ra’'sing of the grade
of the street, or of the M. C. siding
at that po nt which would be required
by the design of the new bridge. This
offer was formally accepted at their
meeting of June 5, 1916.

Bids were received on Sept. 6, 1916,
the low bidder being A. H. Prange, of
Grand Rap.ds, whose bid amounted
to $54,867.00. On account of all b.ds
being in excess of the amount of
money ava lable by more than $20,-
000 the matier was dropped and noth-
ing further done during the year
1916,

The total cost to date of all work
in connection with the preparation
of the p.ans and specifications, adver-
tising for bids, conferences with Mr.
Marsha 1, etc., has been $587.66.

BRIDGE AT ISLAND PARK:
When the budget was adopted in May,
1916, the Park department asked for
and were awarded by the Council the
sum of $500.00 for the purpose of
building a concrete br.dge over the
Huron r.ver at Island park. This de-
partment was requested by the Park
department to prepare the plans and
specifications for this bridge and d d
so at a cost of $65.69. When bids
were received on this bridge only one
bid was submitted and this, also, was
very much in excess of the amount
appropriated. The Park commitftee
at that time dec.ded that rather than
undertake the building of this bridge
by City Force account, they would
re-advertise at the time of re-adver-
t'sing the Broadway bridge, hoping
that bids received at that time would
be closer to the amount of money ap-
propriated. This matter will pec-haps



COMMON COUNCIL-—-FEBRUARY 3,

be taken up again when the matter of
the new bridge for Broadway is again
act.ve.

BRIDGE AND VIADUCT MAIN-
TENANCE: As related in the 1915 re-
port, plans and specifications were
prepared for new floor.ng on the
p.esent br.dge over the Huron river
at Broadway, and when no bids wece
received the engineer and s‘reet com-
m_ssioner were instructed to proceed
with construction of same. When the
old flooring was removed from the
bridge it was decided that inasmuch
as a new b-idge was to be built in a
comparat.vely short space of time,
on y the t.mbers which were rotted or
o‘herwise impaired in s‘rength should
be replaced and that those wh.ch
were in fairly good condition should
be allowed to remain. Th.s was fol-
lowed out and some of the lumber
bought for the reflooring of th.s
bridge was taken to the City Yards for
storage, and used for other purposes.
The cost of this work is shown in
the Street Comm ssioner’s report,

The bir.dge at Fuller sireet was gone
over by employes of this department
and tightened up, and the bridge put
in as good a cond. tion as possible.
The cost of this work was $8.24.

BARN AT THE CITY YARDS: On
Aug. 29, 1916, the people of the City
voted to ra se §$6,000 to be spent for
a mo.or-pick-up sweeper and other
sireet equ.pment, together with the
construction of a barn at the City

Yards. On Sept. 183th you we.e in-
s’ ructed to prepare plans and specifi-
cat.ons for this barn and the work
was assigned to this depart-
ment. These plans and specifica-
tions were prepared at a cost of
$34.63. The size of the barn des-

rgnated in the original motion of the
Board of Public Works was 20 feet by
50 feet, and the bharn was designed as
cheaply as poss ble, adhering to these
dimension. A barn constructed un-
der these spec fications, it is now
estimated, would cost approxima‘e V¥
$1,500.00, on account of the 'ncrease
in the cost of material and labor,
The matter of raising additional funds
or chang ng the plans of the barn are
st 11 under vour advisement.
GARBAGE DISPOSAL: On Dec. 4,
1916, the C'ouncil resolved that the
Board of Public Works be d recied to
prepare *he necessa y plans and spe-
cifications for a garbage d.sposal plant
for the city of Ann Arbor and report
the same to the Common Council at
the r earliest convenience. The mat-

‘representative of your

1917, 853

ter of finding a site for the proposed
plant was taken to the Council by a
body and re-
ferred to a committee consisting of
Mr. Cornwell, the City Attorney, and
yvour Engineer. After due del bera-
tion an appropr.ate p.ace was found.
Work in connection with the loca'ing
of this site, corresponding with and
obta ning info mation from builders
of plants of this kind, and other gen-
eral work in connection therew.th has
cost $20.16.

SIDEWALKS, CURBING AND
STREET GRADES: Sidewalks 'n all
cases and curbing except in paving
d.stricts are paid for by the prop-
er'y owners abutting, this department
furnishing the line and grade for
same. More wo -k of this nature has
been done this year than any year
s nce my connection with the c ty.
This department also sets 21l stakes
needed by the Street Depar:ment in
grad ng or 8raveling s‘reets, deepen-
ing gutters, building crosswalks, etc.
The total costs for this work dur.ng
the past year has been as follows:

Sidewalk g ades and lines....$415.58
Curb grades and .ines........ 99.51
Street grades and lines ...... 399.27

POLEl s svm ene 5w s o 508 B 5 05 5§ $914.6

This work has been scattered in all
parts of the city, and the above cost
would have been much grea‘er had
it not been for the automob le.

The cost of street lines and grades
has been increased to a large exten!
by the necess ty in seiveral cases of
locating s'reet lines in additions laid
aut many yvea s ago and no' properly
monumented. Th.s was notably true
on Fuller street, between State and
len; on N. Main s reet, north of the
Ann Arbor Railway crossing; and on
Beakes street,

STEERE FARM MAINTENANCE:
At the Steere farm, the gathering of
some additional information n con-
nec‘ion with the suit in the C rcuit
Court in January, 1916, includ ng the
repairing of welirs and reading ol
gauges, toge'her with other genera.
work done in connection with the
property owned by the city in that
locality, has cost the cty $174.51.
This does not nclude the time of your
Engineer while in attendance at the
above stated tr.al.

SUMMARY OF YEAMRLY COST OF

ALL NEW PUBLIC WORK.
The cost to the city and special
assessment distr.cts of all new im-



8§04

provements completed this year has
been as follows:
Cost of public improvements

as per previous summary $57,588.48

Repaving on Liberty street 5,104.62
Grading Edward street .... 1,993.01
Total s ses o s am s oo u ..$64,684.11

Of the above amount, $3,342.45 was
spent in 1915 on work not completed
until 1916. In 1916, there has been
expended $7,283.49 on work which is
not yet completed. This leaves the net
amount paid during the past year, ex-
clusive of payments of percentage re-
ta.ned on contracts, $§68,625.15. The
uncomp eted work now under contract
will amount to $34,000.00. The above
work has all been designed, laid out,
super.n‘ended, inspected, etec., by this
depatment.

In amount of public work accom-
plished and contracted for this has
been the biggest year the city of
Ann Arbor has ever experienced.
The amount paid for publ.c improve-
ments exceeds by some $8,000.00 the
amount of such payments for any
o*‘her year since I have been Cily En-
gineer and the amount of such pay-
ment*s plus the cost of work contract-
ed for but not completed will ex-
ceed $102,000.00. This does not in-
clude work which has been fully or
-partially designed but not awarded to
contract, In addition, more than
$50,000.00 worth of work has been
prepared for b dding but not as yet
awarded to contract.

GENERAL,

ASSESSORS PLATS: On April 24,
1916, by the adoption of the sewer
committee’s recommendation, the
Council ordered that Assessor’'s plats
be made of all unplatted property
within the City limits now being sold
as lots. This was caused by Act No.
121 of the Public Acts of 1915, which
provides that in case of land platted
or laid out as a town, city, or village,
or as an addition to a town, city, or
village, the same shall be described
by reference to such plat and by the
number of the lot and block thereof,
it bheing understood thereby, accord-
ing to employees of the Auditor Gen-
cral’s office, that all City property
must be described in this way for tax
assessment purposes, and not by
metes and bounds. Some preliminary
work on these assessors mnlats was
done during the summer months gt a
cost of $59.22, but all work in con-
nection with them was abandoned

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 35, 1917.

when it became apparent that funds
would not be available for all of the
work assigned to this department.
The work will be resumed a2nd carried
to completion after additional money
has been appropriated from next
vears tax receipts.

SURVEY OF CITY PROPERTY:
At the request of Mr. Ray, the Man-
ager of the Schoel Board, the north
line of the Second Ward School
property was located for them at a
cost of $5.49.

CLAIMS AND LAW SUITS: 1In
connection with the Steere Farm
case, in which it was sou~ht to en-
join the City of Ann Arbor from
drawing on this source of water sup-
ply, the sum of $66.32 was expended
through this department, including
the time of yvour Engineer while in
attendance at the trial. This case
was reviewed by the Supreme Court
at the October term and is practically
the only case reviewed at that time
on which decision has not been ren-
dered. Tt is hoped that such decision
will be handed down early in Feb-
ruary. )

In connection with the case of E. T..
Schneider, vs. City of Annu Arbor, in
which he has sued the City for money
which he claims dvne him under his
contract for the construction of
sewers in Districts No. 56 and 60, the
sum of $5.28 has been expended byv
this denartment. This case will be
reviewed by the Supreme Court early
in January, 1917, The decision in the
lower court, after hearing only the
Plaintiff's testimony, was favorable
to the City of Ann Arvrbor.

WORK FOR OTHER DEPART-
MENTS: For street work, including
some work on relaying asphalt block
where it joins with the Division and
Jefferson street pavements; the lay
ing of tile on Hiscock street at the
corner of First street; the flushing of
alley in Block 2 S. R. 4 East; clean-
ing storm sewer inlets, etc.,, the sum
of $77.10 was expended.

For the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in addition to the bridge at
Island Park, heretofore reported
upon, work was done in West Park,
and at the Fair Grounds in connect-
ion with the tennis courts. property
lines, ete. amounting to $45.07.

For the Board of Water Commis-
sioners during the past year this de-

partment has furnished labor in
flushing hydrants amounting to
$17.20.



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

For the Police Department, a shed
was built on the south bank of the
Huron River for the purpose of stor-
ing life boat, grappling hooks, and
other life saving paraphernalia. The
cost for same was $21.64.

=

5, 1917. 855

amount chargeable drectly to the run-
ning of your Engineer’'s office this
vear, including all equipment and
supplies purchased for same and all
that part of my own time and that
of my assistants devoted to the several

TOOLS, MACHINERY & SUP- duties listed below has been distribut-
PPLIES: One car of sewer pipe was ed as follows:
purchased and stored at the City Office accounts ............ § 12773
Yards for general use at a cost of Office records ............. 587.30
$175.78. Correspondence ........... 200.55
The purchase of tools and material Annual and monthly reports 111.67
for general purposes, including the Council, Board, and Com-
engineer’'s time in connection with mittee meetings ........ 113.35
the Committee meeting in Detroit to Inspecting plumbing & 8 125.86
investigate street cleaning machinery, Numbering houses (includ-
cost $15.15. ing new numbers purchas-
AUTOMOBILE: On March 1, 19135, ed) ... .. .o 76.80
the Common Council ordered the Information given to public. 477.75
purchase of a Ford run-about for the Information from others.... 60.60
use of this department. This car was Cleaning and arrangingabout
used during the year 1915, and in othiee cissvissmemamins:ees 47.33
April 1916, you recommended and Cleaning and arranging about
the council approved the trading of City Yards and automobile
this car in as part payment for a new BHEA w.memvmrmumamowensn 17.89
machine of the same kind. You also Office supplies ....... ..... 528,94
authorized the equipment of the cay Office _e(]ui‘pment, new and
at this time with demountable rims. repairs ...l 124,19
This car has been one of the greatest Surveying supplies, stakes
assets the department ever had, and R N I T 133.88
had it not been for its use the ex- Surveying equipment, includ-
penses of the department for labor ing new transit .......... 340.87
would have run considerable higher Directing work of depart-
than they have. The car has been ment_ ......... EEREREERE 552.90
run several thousand miles during the Convention and society meet-
yvear and the total cost in connection _ Ings ................... 119.71
with same has been distributed as Sickness and vacations ..... 92.57
follows:
Tire repairs . ............... $ 33.49 < 1 & R $3,849.89
General repairs ... L., 65.99 The total cost of all labor for En-
Cleaning and oiling ......... 9.88 gineering, inspection and sewer and
Gasoline and oil ............ 156.50 other work is shown on the summary
Trade €ost cwswivinvipsmsws 179.51 of my twelve monthly reports given
on a following page. The total of all
Total snsvcmsimenimsm; ....%$445.23 pavments to Contractors is  also
ENGINEER'S OFFICE: The shown in table following. .
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS DURING 1916.
(Including cost of any labor or material furnished and deducted.)
Contractor. For, Amount.
Good Roads Construction Co., Divisicn & Jefferson St. pavements § 3,177.72
Good Roads Construction Co., Extension walks ................ 338.76
Barnes & O'Neil, Miller Ave. pavement. ...................... 21,825.12
Barnes & O’Neil, E. Liberty St. pavement ............. ...... 4,885.56
Barnes & O'Neil, Edwin St. and McKinley Ave, culvert ........ 3,717.60
A, H. Prange, Miller Ave. storm sewer. ....... ..........c.o.... 6,838.77
Herrst & Markey, Edward St. Grading. .. ..... ... . ... ......... 1,943.76
Tom Joyce, Sewer Distriet No. R9. .. . ... vt i 137.91
Tom Joyce, Sewer District No. 71... ... ... .. . .., 17171
Tom Jovce, Sewer District No. 72, ........ .. ... ... ...... 538.94
Rav D. Baker, Sewer District No. T2...... ... .. .. . ... ... ..... 607.95
William Eddy & Son, Sewer Distriet No. 70, .................. 542.20
Hochrein & Co., Sewer Distriet No. T3 . ... . 0 . . . ... 2.376.26
Hochrein & Co., Scewer District No. T4, ... .. o0 o ... 579.77



856 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917.
Wm. Eddy & Son, Sewer District No. 76 .......... .c.uie... 453.56
Hochrein & Co., Sewer District No. T6.......0 ot itiiieinecen.. 568.32
Hochrein & Co.,, Sewer District No. 77.. ... 0 i iiiiiiiinnnnnn 961.55
Wm, Eddy & Son, Sewer District No. T8 .. ...t v nnn 760.68
Wm. lddy & Son, Sewer District No. 79 ................ ..... 1,103.52
Hochrein & Co., Sewer District No. 80.. ... ... .t 658.77
Wm. Eddy & Son, Sewer District No. 81 ............. ....... s 275.49
Wm., Eddy & Son, 5 percent retained..........oovv i iiiiinn., 157.73
Wm. Eddy & Son, Glen Ave., SEWerIS. . c:co ettt orsasreteenn 11,839.68
Hochrein & Co., Jefferson St. storm Sewer ..........cceeeeee.. 218.07
Wm. Eddy & Son, Arch St. storm sewer ............. «o..... 422.08
L. F. Zells; Doorg at Fire StatioN,. vess viemense weomwsmsmsmsnis ©i.o 65 335.00
G. A. Raiser, Heating Plant at Fire Station ................... 1,800.00
Dederich & Eddy, 5 percent retained............. (o ivvvrnna. 196.62
E. L. Schneider, 5 percent retained........, CE RS R SN W S 50.50
TTOEAT] s s v w0 g oo 2 050 6 90 8 60 8 0638 760 6 180 6 6 5979 v ey B B A W M S WA WSO @ $67,583.60
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES ADDENDUM.,
FOR LABOR DURING 1916. RECOMMENDATIONS: I would

ENGINEERING:

Manley Osgood ....3$1,800.00

W. C. Russell ...... 765.00

G. H. Sandenbersg 733.00

F. E. Williams .... 565.48

R. A. Dodge ...... 317.31

C. F. Seymour 234.00

H. H. Philips ..... 298.80

A. A. Burell ..... 235.00

H. H. Person ...... 166.17

W. B. Russell...... 302.97

C.J. Rash ........ 219.10

E D. Glatzel ...... 208.75

O. E. McMullen . 42.25

A. L. Quackenbush. 50.38

H. SHhHerman aeses 13.38

J. D. Ballard ...... 7.88

M. E. Webster ..... 22.95

W @AY ccswessmewn 6.53

G. GAY . ..vvcenans 3.00

E. W. Merenda 7.00

J. R Pollock ...... 2.3

J. J. M eldazis 4.88

M. S. Charlton 15.18

. $6,021.14
INSPECTING:

F. L. Feiner ...... $735.18

H. H. Person ...« 423.34

E. R. Seabolt ..... 283.50

W, B Code :ws5 s 147.00

Wm. Rumsey ..... 142.50

J. W. Van Brunt. 109.40

C. W. Smedburg 91.00

H C. Worfel ..... 80.50

Jno. Schhmid ...... 64.00

L. I.. LLeVeque ..... 21.00

$2.007.42

SEWER AND OTHER WORK:

Jul us I.oehrke ....$§ 960.00

Street Commission-
er'srols ........ 810.57

$1,770.57

Total ... e $9,889.13

again suggest that all gas and water
ma ns placed in the publ.c street be
la d out accurately with a transit and
level and an accu-ate record of their
location furnished and kept in this
office. Much annoyvance and present
expense and a considerable future ex-
rense would be saved in this way. 1
would also sugges* that the ord nance
which has been referred to the Ordi-
nance comm ttee covering the oiling
of streets be worked out in such time
that these streets may be properly
prepared for o.ling before condit ons
arise which wil cause people 10 ex-
pect all parts of the city *to be oiled
at the same time.

COMPARISON: There are a few
facts to be gained by a comparison
of th s year's report with that of last
year, to which I v ish to call your
par.icular atten‘ion. The total cost
for labor .n your enginee ’'s depart-
ment durng 1916 was $1,059.51 mo.e
than in 1915. Of this addit.onal
amount the cost for inspecting of con-
tract work during 1916, exceeded the
cost during 1915 by $849.92; the *o-
tal cost for sewer and o her work in

this department durng 1916 was
$168.83 less than the cost for
the same work in 1915; and
the cost for eng neerin and cler-

ical work during 1916 was only $378.-
42 more than the cost during 1915.
When the vast amount of special
work, cos.ing approx mately $1,700.00
wh.ch has been handled by th's de-
partment during the past year is con-
s'dered and the increased amoun® of
sidewalk, curbing, and s‘reet g ades,
costing $125.96 more than in 1915;
and the engineering in connect on
with contrac* work which exceeds the
coniract work of 1915 by more than



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1317,

$14,000.00, .is taken into considerat on
it is qu.te evident that the depart-
ment during 1916, compared with our
previous record, has been very effi-
cient and economical. We believe that
for the amount of work we have han-
dled, the manner in which it has been
done and the service we have render-

857

ed, the expenses have becn rema k-
ably low and very much below ‘'ho.e
of any other city of which we have
knowledge. Some of the work has
been referred to this department has
been work of considerable magnitude
and great importance to the city of
Ann Arbor.



MMON COUNCIL-——FEBRUARY 5, 1917.

CcO

858

t 1 = i L s L PR S N P Y = Cedg ar p b EE S
4 1c8 * Tl Ve ey bz.weq.&oy ﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬁ»
860¢ | 0€0L Ll2a| SEIOL | 6O6GL | o e TrouopdIay ‘laduvin paudiow a1
| SCFr | [ [ € [ SCFL | 606 | ~rrrrrrr ottt seoceer KATUIMOIN OMUYAL UV |
LLe 80L& ; _ e _ S v 6L9% | 6o6L | R VNGEE ¥ 8 SR £a1sY ‘AS[SOIN ‘UIRIN N | ©%
030L glalosor |06 | ~mrovrr e G ¢ § crece eqRZLG] puv de[ug
_ | SG6FT | G| & | S6FL So6L | Tt RIS E S B OeEEE 2 HeE NAB[) PUE SULIOYIL) 5]
I 968 | T| ¢ 968 SO6GT Trorrrorrrrrrrees ssissiens 8 = o 9 Ceeec orsue)xe )8 Supadg
| 0567 | ¢ | ¥ | ONCT L0GT | " : Tt ﬂ::v:: A fLojesaesq esyg
086 | ot | lr|¥g| OLFIT | SOGT | """ 7" o T DARAL P09y
LLLE | LLeg | _ g log] asve | Lost _ Sheesceess 9 [UAL PUR AUADPROUY]
aFa | 2N xr _ g | ¢l ¥ere LOGL Trerrrrttt CgAR AoMa(] PUl 9lR)N
| 06LT [ & | ¢|osLrt | oot | St 0FaMS(O) PUU I UAR SapDaY)
00°0¢é _ [ o9 |8 | _ Tl [oog LU S Tttt (90 —UOISTAL] N
€0°69¢°T SSx A I B I o e X 0 S PIE PUR UWORFTULUNEAL "A\
6001 Cox Foe F | cucr LOGE | "7t T e YA0STIT 01 JIS[IHN AUy
YZErT hma Yo 1Sh 6 GOGE | ~nrrrrrms e e o i AR R[N
@N‘.ﬁ.h@ pv NAI. H H ﬂuﬂlﬁv %@H BB AR eI R Y B R SR & e e el sas it v e s taee __y::—.-
CCTIT'F o:oc 0L L9G T |8 ] 60cs | 9060 | """ """ AR T uoInyy A\
¥806S SCE GL T| T | c09 CO6T | Tt e : 2 UOSI3YA [ 0) WRI[IW ‘pie
89°CHC'T 9cL 0F ceel T| €| CUer | 9061 oot oot "SI £110 0} UOTSUIINS KNI " A\
FOCELL 20 5G LSt | 2| ¥ | IsFI Cogr | nop1aq ‘POOMDITA “MUBUIIST AL ‘9B pLIGUIL)
SPece’a FEFL | GO COET ¢ | §| 65T cosr | o e TNt QULIA) B 0) deMos UlRUL TUiBIU N
0F'¥50'G 91¢e | 61 S6FT | 901l L |8 | HOGE FOOT AI[SSULY AL e CAU YIF 'S o{uoy]
0°ES0'E 59 0¥ e &3¢ - 1T | ¥ e8I COGT | "rrrrrott T e TN WRHTTAY AN
TIG69T'T S0G Le (015 e 8] I]| ¢ 816 GOGL | o e HOSIOJIA [ 0} HOSIPUIY ‘ISl
IFCT 0¢Y e | 99z T ¢ 99t TOGT Tt T puR[oy puv gigl
L AR 886 0¢ [ orer G| 7| OLET TOGT Sorcc L PUER ODEL Cuoanppotuay | g
“r'Lel 9¢e GG | 169 T|1T 1eH Q0GL QJU1N 01 UOISTAL([ "QULIYIL) i | N
$8°L88'T 866 99 | FOST CIT]| G| FOST LGST TUet IURASS IwAU 01 “ANlaqIl A\ | L
OC..PUJAM,NH Amu.ﬁo.umwm ».«v .H:J_ﬂ ....... PR i R T I ”:..Aﬁ_\:— k :
S6'FEF'S (P10293 ON) CONT REEEET R 19A0s WIRW JO 5[ "WRITIAY | U
61 80E'F (prooay ON) COST Seeseeces gamas mIRw 3o cop ‘uoangy |t
cm.mS. g (PI10993[ ON) CoST "I9MS WIBW JO i ILOSIP UIS U | ow
SO TES (PI10993L ON) FGST S damos HIBUL JO o) u0)FUlgse | 7
i.vmm.m (P10293y ON) FONL | "0t ey 1AMAS areul Jo i AR |
mﬂw.mmm.ﬁﬂ. w A—.ULOQ@MH OZV M“.wa,.H e se e . . . e e w b P A R I9.M3y :_ﬂ—/” |
= =0 oz [ @® 7 =2 2 9 =
o exZ B ¢7 2 LoZELE% wm 5 7
£ BEE Em = 5 2 EBEfs .. 22 0 Z
S®E FZ ZR B = g2z E tERRET 5
Q = o = ~ = i o= = -
o - €8 oHF E = = @ -
4 — == e b= ] s
- ° & 7= = ¢ = g = =
. ® ] % =
TOIUV NNV 40 XLID AL NI SUTIMIS AUVLINVS A0 AHVINNOS



859

AI{.Y E», 1917

v
J

COMMON COUNCIL--FEBRU

PLGSTFCaS |

31T
O8FLS.
PEES0'T

6300,
287699
120CT

c6'H0c
SL'GeY
£€9°05¢c
FLEGC'E
GG FEY
0S°EcF
51 oy 9.4
S670CL

83°8C9'F

Frocer
E.m:,..,.w
0L°C06'C
9 -E

90" 18T
mm.qﬁ-,
8L°CCH°L
6o T08'E
FETOL'T
I8
1F'S1E,
LSBT
69°C6LT
0 T0E
Z9°600°T
TL'CES
£G'8EC
T8 L¥S
92703
cC'o19
¥L'089
61°623'€

=

—

06ET

9GeT

ol
(1R

G8€
9001

0LE
cOL
0ce

0ge

|

B[R} 9a0qU Wl poapuoul

(16
VM.*
L

0%
8F
Qs

G

Fox
Fls
Ll
O
(1] %
Tl«
Tex

88

c e et e

(poyorduto) J0N)
(pojordwio) JON)

| coor |
908 |
gcb |

(polordmo,) 10XN)
(porefduro) 10N

o |
0LOT |
SST |

(po191duio) 10N)

&b

foz |
F0C¢ |
e |
ceLe |
9F¢
142
Saf
| "I 8c9
10 e
I 2183
['1°D 969
‘ FOL |
9cG
9LCT
~ FIY

v e AT QN QO v T 0D T

‘-T‘ —_—

-H

Sl

O Lo Bt R |

o™

0

TR R R R R R R R R R Nnl i Rk p R B Hanhe ol

ST
‘Pluur}so 9jeurixoadde

=

- =Sl

J—— e — s

o st

0N01

b
e

OFLE
TOL

II.

GGG
Tees
01H
F._
9Lac
9s1L
O8tc
Fu¥
PLLT
GLE
c6al
¢y
LT
Fel
€Ly
cgL
GFg
Gee
698
169 .
c.;w

Suoy 193] ST
s laoUlS e s1

D161
OI6GL
9161

OTG6T
9161
VIGE
CIoL

9T6T
9T6L
OTGE
CIGL
FL6L
FIGT
HIGL
FI6T

FIGL

HIGL
FLoT
TIGL
ST6I
SIGL
FIGL
FLGL
FIGL
CIGL
FIGL
LIGL
FLGL
GL6L
GIoI
GIGL
TTI6T
TT6T
IT6T
TT6T
TI6T
TI6T
0L6L

vlup

o O R I A

U0 ILITOD

S0

A0V

o
A

A

N U0 0O "o

bortdstd ) ddLON
poldooor aeaou ¢5 1ILUISH —HLON
::c SOy ULy 4
....... (2104,
TToHOpPdog[ 0 uispreyg AN S[0AN
TOHOSdeYot 0) AR s liuoaey
SuLids 0) juuaurng Uiy 000811
HOSTPEIY JO qlunos s i
TS IS pue c9ar CyzM o ouyor
WIFL 01 UISL 48 uolsutysu Ay
JTRMI0Y] "sappot) fudupuoo
IRy 0} C9aw ([IF IS upooul’g
WOLHPPY 9HYAL 0g)
1S S[RAL WO oAl BIAT(O)
PRV UBUEIN PUl oxO3[ uoljiiieg]
-,.::OA 01 (aauif) Uod¥ JAosooy]
CUUUCAL IS UTRIN U0 SISO

©ojaoua

TR DU O} pUHoaey TS N[N0\

-

]

T UO)SUISE AL

IR RYEIN
1N AL00]\

RIS OMO[[IAN puu ey
TUoournuo g 0) Avmprody

Tt :.; 0} QULIOTIE) IS Asdly]
R R T Rt B
Ut RIS L] puR ylanodg Cpad
Setoesrs IS puk qlueaoy TYINDN

© oAl 1) 00T 03 e feutieiit)y CH
o ) pae Joddec "olLioqity |
s dIpup g puE oAl (F IS A0
TUOALOJURAIOS(() 01 Mau[) I~ uuy
nataard Jo puo 0} IS WO A\
ST 01 OF 089S oAl NopPa])
Tt aAR MBULISEAL TPAURAL DU
DAL MRIDJNEZAL pur foar msuyv
JLuii| A} 03 AlteqUT "A\
AL pue toan Isddy

St daUTN 03 ureRjuno gy Uis {20081

Surndg 03 gl s iy
CteoSIII] A 0} 05aMs( IMAIY
Tt pROL BAIDULIIN JO N T9aR ELAO

CAJEITT 01 UOJSULSEAY oAl ARLINIY

BRRE ® S ¥ G

J210,) pue

s 9@ e amne

ceedes e gRSUL 0) UID uuy Y
Seee PROD RAIIUIY PUR “9AR BIAILO
LI[UTS[VJN puv 9IIYA\
urepy 0} ear (ip ‘yodad]
ceece qrmumung 0} seyeoy Teav (M
"V0) jruunny eI N
‘- 2194

::_d:b ‘Y0O0ISTEH .:QP...:C A
RS S [ SN o

L3
O~
6L
1)
L,




8§60 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917.
SUMMARY OF PAVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
S = 2 ; @
2 ERN-S B
h p—
© Street H : & S. 878 Kind
B = Uc'l — — g Q'U
> g . C 2. B™E
- > Q (== [} ;3 g bl <%
A = z. = HZ OFE
1&2 | Main 1898 | 12,730 | $ 31,375.15 |$2.46 |$1.64 i
L — 3 $ b Brick on concrete
Ashley to 5th av.| 1899 | 5,140 11,645.17 | 2.27 | 1.73 | B :
i | Hurcs, “Ashiey ) rick on concrete
to State 1900 | 10,791 27,845.38 | 258 | 2.17 h '
5| Bt Bomeon ; Asphalt block on sand
to Monroe 1902 | 12,484 31,778.98 | 255 | 2.16
5| g0 Menzme 3 | Asphalt block on sand
4th av. 1902 | 1,589 2,860.70 | 1.80 | 1.39 | Brick on sand
7 | Liberty, Ashley
to State 1903 9,140 24,486.06 | 2.68 | 2.19 | Asph
g | Pourth oo, b sphalt block on sand
ITuron to Liberty| 1903 2,431 6,490.80 | 2.67 | 2.19 | Asphalt
9 | William 1907 7,519 19,092.01 | 2.54 | 2.03 Bitplzmlith‘ijc10Ck o EREE
10 | N. University 1905 5,045 10,720.16 | 2.03 | 1.63 | Brick on concrete
il §\111vy p iggg 1%3:(3) lgggzg 1.92 | 1.50 | Brick on concrete
2 | Maynar i 930.13 | 1.03 .78 | Ann A -
T A e By . rbor tar-concrete
Huron to Ann 10 ,159 1,351.34 | 1.17 L8R8 | An 2
op | g . i n Arbor tar-concrete
and Twelfth 10 , 763 6,685.50 99 76 | A L
o | o ; _ . nn Arbor tar-concrete
5th av. to 12th | 1910 ,633 189,73 95 .71 | Ann Arbor tar-concret
16 | Washtenaw av. 1911 | 12,092 12,392.81 | 1.03 | .78 | Ann A ar- .
17 | State, Packard g 9 nn Arbor tar-concrete
| to Arch 1911 2,687 ,672.49 | 1.03 .84 | Ann Arb i
1 | 5. % o n Arbor tar-concrete
|  Packard 1911 82 23,172.05 | 1.11 S| A P -
& | e e Vil y nn Arbor tar-concrete
| ine st. north 1911 | 10,11 11,110.86 | 1.10 L2 | Ann Arb >
51 | Fifth av. 1911 | 10,483 | 11,478.31 | 1.12 | .84 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
22 | Alley 1911 293 31484 | 1.07 | .84 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
53 | Alley 1911 920 1,029.38 | 1.12 77 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
24 | Arch and Thayer| 1911 1,833 1,747.35 95 7 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
95 | State, Monroe i | @i 2 o
. Paslsrd ¢ 18 18157 | 1.61 | 78 | Ann Arbor tar-
r:)JH \\[a}l]‘ igig 2,4(1)’{ g.(T}(L‘:".O«‘S 1.12 89 | Ann Arhgg tg;-ggggggiﬁ
57 | Ashiey 2| 7.7 9,071.92 | 1.18 | 91 | Ann Arbor tar-c
28 | W. Liberty, Ash- nn Arbor tar-concrete
ley to city limit | 1913 | 15,612 20,836.90 | 1.24 98 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
2 e ks | 1913 | 14181 | 19
Ashley to Forks { ’ 0,257.61 | 1.36 | 1.01 | Ann Arbor tar-
30 | Church, Washte- soet | s " I tar-concrete
naw to Prospect 332 ,802.93 | 1.25 98 | Ann Arb ar- 2
31 | Hill st., State st. ‘ rbor far-concrete
to Washtenaw av. | Not Completed
32 | Ann st., Main st. - 5 08 S "
to First st. 915 &y 5] e 0.80 1.33 I 1.02 Reinforce r g
23 | Jefferson st., 5th nforced concrete
av. to State st. | 1915 | 4924.2 8,665.40 | 1.62 | 1.30 | Asphaltic concrete
34 | Division st., De- )
troit to Packard | 1915 | 143725 24.733.97 | 1.60 | 1.29 | Asphaltic concrefe
35 | Geddes av., Ox- |
ford to Oswego | 1915 | 3273.0 5,431.55 | 1.66 | 1.19 | Reinforced concrete
36 | Catherine st. and st 5 K0 _ ;
| Miller av. ! 9,5 2,629.21 | 2.36 | 1.95 | Brick o te bas
Totals 239592.7| $391,023.39 | U GRS

ance of

NOTE—The pavement. between the rails of the street car tra
18 inches out on either side of the track on West Huron street is of brick

sesesesesese

on concrete and is not included in the above statement.

NOTIE—The pavement bety
ave. and between the rails and for a dist
track on Packard and Main sts. is of brick on conc

above

statement.

ck and for a dist-

veen the rails of the street car track on Washtenaw
ance of 18 inches out on either side of the
rete, and is not included in the



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917, 861

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STREET COMMISSIONER TO THE BOARD
OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICH., 1916.

Office of Street Commission:<r, Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Jan. 8, 1917,
Hon. Board of Public Works, Andrew Reule, President: Gentlemen—-
I herewith submit the annual report of the Street Department for the
vear ending December, 1916, including care of streets and sidewalks, build-
ing and repairs of sidewalk extensions, crosswalks, inlets, etc., and pav-
.ng work and materials used:
STREET WORK—

Cleaning paved streets, JaboOr. . cissooreso oo so o onossenesasss $ 3,641.36
Cleaning MILeVE: w s wie o ww e 1 4 i 505 08 § e o » wbe wie w06 wie w0a 578 B 30 § 0 5 9 8 11.87
Cleaning leaves frongs DAvVEd BErEBtE. s« v s v wws g s 5 5660w § & 6 8 330.48
Taking care of snow:
Cleaning snow from crosswalks and gutters .......... $229.10
Plowing snow from sidewalks. .scsvsssmsnsse waswws o 253.50
Plowing snow from gutters........... § WG E S 34.78
Sanding extensions and sidewalks........ ............ 9.11
Salt for frozen inlets, etc........... «.... G S S B 1.45
527.94
Olling street intersections and city frontage (paid to C. R. Hend-
BISON) wswsnwmeamui imend SEREEFeu S s @ IWiRiwaniSsmamen 397.46
Paving repairs, labor .........c0.iie it ciiiiaa $738.53
29015 brick and block at $10.00 per M. ................ 290.15
194 sacks; 48.5 bbls.,, cement at $1.47..... o aameEsswenswn 1130
1y Joads sand At 25C ..ttt st te et 4,75
40 loads gravel at 25¢ ...... e U g 10.00
_ 1,114.73
Grading streets with scraper and street drag ................. 618.50
( raveling, patching and grading dirt streets ........... $3,695.02
25 loads gravel . ... ... i 592.55
‘12 loads gravel (delivered) .......... «¢.couiiiin... 224,83
.1 cubic yards gravel (delivered).......... ......... 954,15
17 loads CINAersS ...t ittty e o 8.50
1005 loads AIUNE viwivsmomsme msmamdme  wei s e e e 288.70
— 5,663.70
Cleaning gutters on dirt streets ......... ... ... ... . . ......... 2,086.53
("leaning leaves from gutters, dirt streets ..................... 27.00
Mowing weeds from streets and lawn extensions ............... 319.97
Grading dirt streets:
Intersection Pearl and Gott street... ................ $ 18.68
Intersection 4th ave. and Summit st. ................ 21.71
Baldwin, Cambridge Road to Wells. . .......... ...... 39.85.
Washtenaw avenue between Ferdon Road and city limits 644.4%
Ferdofl Boad cmiesims s memidion o= < 06 w6 & 5 50 v s s s 117.67
Grading Vinewood Boulevard ................. $89.96
And filling Day street . ... ... . .. ..o 88.00 e
SR (.
White street, (grading and filling)........ ........... 107.42
Eighth street south of Washin&ton.......... ... .. ... Hl.72
Madison betwecn 5th and 7th streets. ... ... ... ... ... .. 29,94
John street ... ..o e .... b©hd4.83
Felch between Miner and Gott sts... .. ... ... ... .. 16.02
Miner, Feleh to Hiscock (grading and widening) ..... 89.81
Chubh Road (and laving tile in gutter) ... ... .. ... .. 144.64
Glen avenue (amount returned to city by scwer con-
tractor) ... ... C 5 F S E 6 R G 43.08
Gradine and widening 7th st., south of \1adlmm 8t wisems 18382
Grading and widening Philip street east of
South 4th ave. .. ............ BY RGP isdes liR2 00
Filling Philip street:
Material . ... e 5173.4(}
Spreading . ...« 18.00
- 191.40
— 243.49

Cr st AVENEG o o v e e e e e et e e e e $202.04



862 COMMON COUNCIL--FEBRUARY 5, 1917.
‘W. Washington east of Crest ave. R 27.87
j — 331.81
Varlous small JObS .. .vivirenerensnses secnrenncnann. 144,02
Total Street Work .......... Cerreateeaann v e -
CULVERTS—
MiNoOr IFePairS v iiiiiite it taneraonntne sanenienoeennn,
Rail.ng culvert, 3rd street, labor and materlals ................
Total Culvert WorK . ... ioeinieee ot ttnnomerennnennnenn,
SIDEWALKS—
Grading for sidewalks, 1aboT ... vueerinenen tinnneaninennnnn..
Minor repairs sidewalks ......cciieerieetsnn vurrnnsanans $ 155
Repairsg tar sidewalks (3 pieces), B. Mast ............ . 36.00
Sidewalks built by city under contract:
For property owners—
By C. M. Thompson & Son:
33 pieces; 2666.98 lin. ft.; 13316.6 sq. ft. .......... $1,425.47
By Thos. Hession:
353 pieces; 2563.33 lin, ft.; 12816.60 sq. ft. ......... 1,346.81
For City— : P
By C. M. Thompson & Son: ‘
12 pieces; 526.8 lin. ft.; 2870.99 sq. ft. ........... $ 206.84
By Thos. Hession: |
6 pieces; 251.35 lin. ft.; 1257.31 sq. ft. ........... 121.75
Total Sidewalk WorK ., ..o i i et e e e
 SIDEWALK EXTENSIONS, CROSSWALKS, ETC.—
Building sidewalk extensions, crosswalks, cement cul-
verts, €tc., 1abhOor ... it i e e . $1,265.33
160.5 loads gravel at 2bC ... it in it 40.13
12.5 loads sand at 25c . ... et onn ., 3.12
62 loads filling at 206C.. .. .. i it inannssn e e 9.30
816 sacks cement; 201.5 bbls.:
87 bbls at §1.27 .. ... .. e ttar ey 170.49
315 bbls. at $1.47 ... .. i i e e e i . 46,31
83 bbls, at $1.51 ... .. e s e e 125.33
B I T B o 1 < h8.45
Culvert irons ... .ot in it v s, 223.73
Crosging plates ... ... e, 85.91
15727 bhrick and block at $10.00 per M, ............... 157.27
Sidewalk extensions laid by contract—
By C. M. Thompson & Son:
9 pieces: 306,15 sq. ft. ... L e e e, e $33.65
"By Thos. Hession:
14 pieces: 457.5 sq. ft. ........ e e i aa e 50.20
By A. E. Gibson:
1 piece; 64,5 sq. £t. . ... . e i s i i i e e e 7.10
Curbing set— '
By €. M. Thompson & Son, 1 piece; 24.6 lin. ft. ...........
Tar extensions repaired— -
By G. B. Marsden, 4 pieces; (abt.) 5% rods ...............
Clean'neg crosswalks ... .. it Ll
Tnloading cement ... i il e e e i e e
Clraning Dridges ..ot it it et i e e
Repairs curb (Main near William).... ............. ... ... ...
Repairs bridges, labor ...... e e e e e $176.81
Handling IumDber .. ... i rnerraernn soneenruse.. 21.97
Material purchased locally ......... ool . 61.50

2,560.15
$17,299.69
$ 3.45

21.35

$ 34.80
$ 891.77
37.55
2,771.28
LTI E
353859

$ 4,039.1y

[
W D L 00 00
[l B
[amlies BT R~



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 3, 1917. 863

Lumber used on No. 1 bridge (Est.)............ $500.00
Freight on same .................... srsiaaae, 112,96

Total Sidewalk Extensions, Bte......: S $ 2,153.93

INLETS, STORM WATER SEWERS, ETC.—
Repairs and cleaning inlets and gutter boxes, laying tile

JBtC, 18DOT civsissmsrsms s wamsw e m s @i W $233.81
Tile bought . ow s s v mewe s s s s ¢ 505 e nnEnTTTTYT 283.44
o s — § 517.25
Miller ave. repairs after flood, labor............. ...... $ 79.87
41 loads gravel to fill wash-outs (delivered) ...... ceswss  D1.25
. ‘ SERERTN ) IR S _— 131.12
Total Inlets, Bi€: s:sswswssswswimss 6§ S8 R SR ST § 5 mae e $ 648.37
GENERAL WORK AND REPAIRS—
Miscellaneous work and repairs ............ .o il $ 74.16
Filling street sweeper brooms......... «<ceo.o.ceuiiaa... $117.34a
Material bOoUught :i..svevsiisamsmsme@ens®sasses aiwean 0050
167.84
Taking ashes from city hall basement.... ......... ... .. ....... 17.21
Handling coal for poor master (not including time of city team) 7.92
Repairs and cleaning cement mixer and steam road roller..§18.70
Repairs by Machine shop . ... ittt is tiar et ennnens 25.05
_— 43.75
(leaning Chubb road property for Health Department ..,....... 7.22
"Repairs SNOW DIOWS . ...ttt ittt i ettt e e e e 1.00
Hauling broken treces and branches for City Forester .......... 3.25
Handling empty cement sacks .......... ... . i, 12.25
Flooding ice ponds, with Park Superintendent .............. ... 2.00
Cutting trees in streets ...... ... i ciiiiiiii, 16.66
Unloading tile ..vivivivanosenenswess wi v o w s sl B v e e w0 § o S 8.89
Sprinkling streets (Labor day) ......c.eo. i 2.22
Building fences (Wright, Traver, Swift sts.) ............ $83.19
U B¢ ¢ 10 L2 30.96
' E———— 64.15
Total General Work and Repairs. ... ..., $ 428.82
PAVING—
Paving intersections of Liberty and Eber White and
Buchanan avenues, labor .........cc0 i, $ 58.56
141 sacks cement; 35.25 bbls. at $1.47............. ..., 51.82
20 loads gravel at 26C, .. .cvriensorneros e st nanan.ons 5.00
f loads washed gravel at 26c. ......... .o, oo, 1:5.0
1 load pebbles at 25C. . ... i e e .25
— § 117.13
Paving alley north of Cambridge Road, east of Forest ave-
nue, running north ahout 200 feet, labor ..........F 59.19
4500 bhlock at $10.00 per M. ... ... ittt 45.00
3 loads sand At 25C. . ...ttt i et me e et .75
104.94
Total PAVING ....covneererrnrosaitnees soeticoniueensney, $ 222.07
SUPPLIES
Supplies, repairs, etc. . ... .. i e WhESEEE dnis e Lugl T3]
RECAPITULATION— _
SEFEEt WolK oottt ie v eem s s s e e e e $17,299.69
TRl =S & - T PR P IR e 34.8(}
BT ORTIE & . o e o v o o s oosern o oo o i SR 608 15 976 WE8 4 08 06870 I £ 00 ¥ Wb 5 8 6 3 4,039.19
Qidewalk extensions, crosswalks, etc....... ..o il 32,.153.93
Tnl-ts, laying tile, ete. ... . iy e e e 648.27
General work and repairs. ... ... ..ot iiii i iiii i 428,32
PaviNg .t ivevtiiaensoinsninnes eI 222.07



864 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917. '
Supplies . ...ttt eoocans A 1,8317.91

Total ......... i v 5 woees ww et e wie § 18 B B B0 BD S a5 oohedd imoums i Grones m omt 9 . $27,144.28
Culverts repaired .. ...vee e eereonasooesssessnsesotessonnn oransnaas 1
Crosswalks DuUilt .. v vi ittt ittt eeensesssne weessonssetessssnnessssses 16
Sidewalk extensions built (by City¥) .. .ottt T ittt ittt tinnnnnnas 58
Sidewalk extensions built (by contract) ....... .0ttt nninnnnnn. 24
Crosswa ks repaired and relad............... e eeeaeeas P 27
Sidewalk e€xtensions repaired .......cceee ittt enttasaana, R B
Gutter boxes built ........c.cii i iirrorrarnne soonssanan R —— 27
Storm water culverts at intersections (about 578 lineal feet) ........... 17
Cement sidewalks built by city under contract:

For Property OWICETS . s w s v et s s s e anm e o oo s S0 s v s s o 0w 86 o5 o0 6 s 63
Lineal feetl on seosevememsmamein s e me o ewamsesweenisosios 5230.31
Square feet ........ciieieenans Tee e e e e s e e e e 26133.25

For City s w0 s % N ST 5] W 5 B i ) & ne) Wk vewe ey e @] BB E B E G W E W EE s w g 18
TANes] Teel s o vssm v s e @ e m s mame oo os are we o s m e oo iossws i 778.15
SUUATE T v vt ittt st e e e e e et eeeteensneeneneennes 4128.3

Sidewalks repaired (by City) ... .ottt it ittt eeettiessenneneennns 1
Sidewalks repaired (by contract)............... g o s B E B E W A IE RO Y6 BIE § 3
Pieces curb set (by Ccontract) .......ceee  orveeerttneeasecsssssonssas 1
Pieces curb repaired (by city)....ccov it oo o RS B G SR SR 2
Notices served:
To repair sidewalks . ..... ..., R R G am oD
To remove oghstructiong in streets. . . .« (i it i ittt ittt aensas 11
To fill holes in Streets. ... ...ttt it ottannneosssssssssas 1
To Cut WeedS ......ceeersvarnacccssoncasrsissososoasssesss 22
To Sand STAeWALKS. ov v v o cswsas v imemios s msvesissdsmides 1
— 370
GRAVEL ACCOUNT— Loads
Graveling and patching streets in the several wards .............. 2947.5
FPIIVEBEE  oos 58 o w 16l m bp GG s AP IDEH GOV B MENIBAB IR T RN NIWER 1575
Grav ling streets (cubic yards) .....cccevevtetiteenes cosrasnasans 954
Extension and crosswalk work:
CONCEEtE EBFAVEL . . oneewems s asalssississs @ sos® i sssaneseis 160.5
FHlINE & e nra oo cnennonsoemebnd @8 assaamainedsnssassai 62
222.5
Paving repairE ... ..ttt ittt i ettt i e e 40
Paving WOTK ...t iittt it ineeeoneearioessaneeesonse sassnassnanses 27
Total loads gravel USEA ....cceccertestnosnaraossosenaeansssas 5566
CEMENT ACCOUNT— Bbls.
On hand Jan. 1, 1916 ........... T I TTYT”Y 87.5
Bought:
MICHIZAN P O COu oo omsioim s o s o 0F 80 5808 30 6 5, 8 0% 999 80 5 98 5 41 8 135
Sater & CO. . veirneeetoenessasbosaonssseisssnsasios 3.5
From paving contractor ........cccceiiieiieenneena, 83.75
222.25
Total bought and on hand .......cctee ittt ttinereanns 309.75
Used: Sacks.
Extension and crosswalk WoOrk.......... .o 816
Paving repairs . ......cccueeeessssstasetcssessssassaeas 194
City Engineer's Dep’t, sewer, etc.,, Work ................. 73
PaAvVIiNnE . ittt isesanereatssasostssatsaenssonntonsnte 141
1224 306.
On hand Jan. 1, 1917 ... . ettt eaaaassrees sonaanas 3.75
Total used and o BANA . v v memeao sidi o s ondinsoitnsdassiains 309.75

Respectfully submitted, ALFRED J. PAUL, Street Commissioner.

INVENTORY—STREET DEPARTMENT— _
1 team horsSes .....o.viieeencennens ¥R e $ 150.00
1 double harNesSs ... vv it veonnesnassssssssasenssanss 20.00
Horse blankets ......... I —— o SR E R E B R R e 12.00



COMMON COUNCIL- FEBRUARY 5, -917
Stable blankets ..... creeeee e 3.00
Steam road roller ................ i) BT s Bl eesse.. 1,000.00
2 street swecepers ............. S L LT -1 1 . 200.00
2 tin pumps; 1 large pump........... 10.00
I PAIE DODBE . . ot ot mnome cm s mas o w85 #3585 5w oo 20.00
Stencil and alphabet . ... ... ... . . .. .. ... ... 1.00
I HACK a5 006 00550 bue m b fum e ooe o me me 5 5 518 5,5 8000 1o woe o oo o o 5.00
1 TOAd BCLADBY 6 v uv o i netomnennsesissinsisesssses 2 75.00
19 wood snow pPlows .....cceeeeneeacasnas § R acm 95.00
2 patent snow pPlows .......cieneennn 25.00
1 steel snow plow .......... SRS 14.00
1 60-gal. oilcan ............ 4.00
3 small oil cans ......... o B s Tosve: i 5 3R e m i .60
2 galv. tin pails ..............0... Y T T PRCE P S .50
1 tWo-horse MOWer .. ... .. ' iteeneneontssonnan ce s e 5.00
1 large tar tank on wheels. ................ I 45.00
1 SANA WABOIL ¢ v it vt o teie ot e e et i et aennenanas . 15.00
1 small tar tank on wheels. .................. 100.00
1 tar tank and boiler near Gas works)............ 1,200.00
50 feet hose ............ . wx s s e et e . 2.50
Sidewalk building outfit ............. v Back B § Brokin xS fus n ruce: 4.00
1 patent street drag .........cc.veveeecean S § e & et s 20.00
1 street drag .......... . e w e n sares e S 68 5 RS Bromenas o e 10.00
1 lot sewer JacksS ......c.ciii it rnanns 5.00
1 TOOLEr c.wiwswswsws . . v w wr s mr ] § mim inosteas = ia e e i . 5.00
1 street brush ......... e % e T e w i B B e mumaes e e . .60
Stencil for marking concrete - . 4.00
1 1adder cswswomsnisms waiesseeamss Gt e s e e e e e ane e - 1.00
b street sweeper brooms (filled) . ... .o vii i i, 50.00
6 spindles for same ........... e re e, - 6.00
425 1bs. bamboo splints ....... NS 1T T T T e e 38.25
5 1bs. bolts (Est.) .........cin 53 mEEs .20
Paint brushes ........ e e e .50
1 plow .... T T PR Spe—— 5.00
1 sand screen ......................... o e .50
1 cross-cut; 1 ONEe-MAaN SAW . ... ..o .vvc oot rneas 2.50
1 sprinkling tank ........... ... . ... .. e 150.00
2 dump Wagons ...........-- e e e 150.00
D OMEEE 5 o wvm e s e s m S b SR U R NG R G S S G F e m e Mses S 6 B S W 60.00
1 bolt CULLeT o vt et et e e e e e 1.00
1 brace and bits .. ... . . .. e e e S 1.00
13 red lanterns. .............. e e 7.80
6 TATILETT. FPATEE o ot 5o 5 i 5 5 5 06 6 o 5t s % 6 80 8 o0 % b # 558 Wit & %50 & 10 % 30 1.50
1 iron: 3 wood, levels ......... ... ... oL, 2.00
5 wheelbarrows ... ....ecos 064145 B N W R E A6 2 13.96
12 grub hoes .. ... ... .. 6.00
3 scythes and handles ........«..... 3.00
2 comb. pick and grub hoe ........ 1.50
1 sidewalk roller ................. R 5.00
1 iron vice and bench ............ e e . 3_09
Set platform scales (at fire house)................... 150.00
1 tool box on wheels. ... . . . ... .. 20.00
1 HatoR. cOMOEHt MIKET . on o5 0 0o as e m s weiwenesswnm i 100.00
2 AHp SCPRAPOTE .. iiovesimibimens@aamsme somuenniswasus 10.00
1 two-wheeled SCraper ... ... ... ooy 15.00
1 square wood tamper. .. ... ... ...l 1.00
S HATIA HAMIS o v v or vis te mm @5 T 5 6 S e N U R A e s S 3.00
5 Ho0L BOKEE . .io . s h o es i 5 5 e £ % 5 vl 5 e e n e n s e 9.00
9 FAGTEAT DBOREE .o cn om0 5o g e @) 5 50 6 e v e om0 ce e u e e s mim s v 2.00
3 scoop shovels ... ... ... ... 1.50
8 COTHENt HHOVEIS o v s i oo s v %o ma e w s 0w e e e v e 3.20
2 ITON tAIMPETrS . . v e e e e e 2.00
2 Wood PoUNAers ... ... 1.00
3 paving hammers ............c.o e, 2.00
S TAAE e e i A E SRR L E e e e 1.50

6o



866 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5, 1917. !
7 crow bars ........ e s e s st a s et ettt 3.50
3 hammers ...... shess et sas e e et e e s ere et 1.50
3 aXes ... eerrrnne e eerec e e cmt e e e nes s eae . . 1.50
3 BRhOVEIS . .ici it ieenrrsesaseasartortonsessunanas .75
11 picks ...... e it gat ot snnenaat s S rei e 5.50
7 street shovels ... ...t i inener s osussinnanna, . 5.25
1 toilet for street use.......c.c ittt .., 4.00
B 1Y A 0 ) o Y- Y Py O 1.00
1 lot iron pipe and fittings . ...... .. .. L, 25,40
2 Knowell Street SCrapers ... v e ersvss s tencnsan,, 2.00
2 Century street SCraPers .. i v vt v i et vttt nnna, 5.00
1 tar kettle ... ...t R L N L 10.00
1 Twentieth century horse grader.. ...« e 100.00
1 tar distributor attachment ........ ¢ L, 15.00 '
2 ]large hose NOZZIES. .t v vttt vt vt svnnrsostsoastonanna, 2.00 i
b = I 1.00 1
4 supports for red lights. ... ....... ettt 1.00
5 cold chisels . ... ieen ittt iinmenast st sssni s, 1.00
1 pliers ............ C e e s e s a e e ea e e e .75
P ¢ 1 B = o . .00
1 long-handled shovel .............. et et e .60
15 bbl. salt . ... . it e i e s et e sea e b0
2 pair rubber boots .. ... et ettt e e 3.00
1 wrench .......c.000.. e e e et ettt e e e, 1.00
1 Wagon JaCK ..ttt it i i e et e e 4.00 i
2 post hole AIZEEIrS .. v v vt i ve e r st aentn sy 1.00 ’
2 PItCh fOrKS .+ ittt it e ettt tes st i e, 1.00
3 barley forKS ...t ittt ittt snrsrtossaeennnnsa, 1.50
2 hrick tongs .......ieeraiiia. rr et 2.50
1 Stone BoAt ..ttt it it st te e st c st e taa e 1.00
1 lot old fire hose . ... ..ot irr i s oo tannecaan, 2.00
1 EriNAStOne . ittt e e e et e e 2.00
3 1 o Y T T T .40
1 stone hammer ......... e e et e e ' .35
T SNOW Bhovel ... ittt i it eie ettt i, .50
1 pipe spade . ... i ittt e et e e .40
2 old wood trowels . ....... ittt i, .25
Creasers and edEeTS v v v n it ittt near st it ot ann ety .75
Steel trowels ........ e e e e et e e e e 15
3 hatchels . ...t i it te v s ansr st s et taensnsn s 1.50
1 70X - 15 $ 4,004.55
Building materials, etec.—
4189 paving bloCK ... ... i e e e $ 87.37
25,000 old paving brick at $5.00 per M. ............... 125.00
52 barrels pitch ... ettt i i s e i e 169.00
2.75 bhls., cement ...ttt et e e e e e e 5.67
01d bridge timbers. ....... .00 e e e e 15.00
1 lot wing bars for cement work......-...... ... o0, 10.00 _
1 Tot sewer tile .. ... ... . i e 108.00 H
2300 wood paving blocks .............. e e e e e, 2.00 ‘
1 lot 12-inch »lank ............... ettt §.00
3 pe. B-inch iron pipe . ... i i it s et e s 10.00
1 lot old manhole and inlet frames.. .................. 20.00 N
1 lot stone curhing, etc. ... . .. i ittt st iie e 30.00 ‘
800 ft. oak DIAaNK ... i e e e 21.00
2850 old asphalt block .. ... ittt 19.25
2940 ft. maple plank, 87 .. ittt e e 95.55
4704 ft. maple plank, 4™ . . .. .. i c e e e 185.80
—_— 912.64
b T ] - Y | $ 5,007.19.

Correct: A. J. PAUL, Street Commissioner.



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 5,

City of Ann Arbor,
uary 31st., 1917.
The Common Council of the City

of Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gentle-
men—I desire to submit, herewith, a
report of the expenses of the Muni-
cipal Christmas tree celebration,
which was held on the Court House
square at Christmas time. At a reg-
ular meeting of the Common Council
on Dec. 4th., 1916 an amount not to
exceed $85.00 was appropriated from
the Entertainment fund for the above
purpose.

The total expense as submitted to
the Finance committee in Dbills
amounts to $80.55. This amount does,
in no way, represent the total serv-
ice rendered in connection with the
event, as a great many citizens and
business firms gave of their time and
service without any charge. The De-
troit Edison Co. have no bill to sub-
mit for their services in moving the
tree, supplying the current, etc., and,
likewise, no bill from the University
for use of electricians and reserva-
tion of Hill Auditorium, and the mer-
chants for decorations, etc., as well
as Mr. T. W. Peck for the tree itself,
and many others that could be men-
tioned. A communication was placed
in the 1local paper shortly after
Christmas ,thanking those individuals
and organizations which helped in
making the event a success.

The electrical supplies, such as
wiring, etc., for the most part, had
to be prepared and purchased out-
right, and, consequently, are being
kept for future occasions of this kind.
It is hoped that a small appropriation
may be set aside each year, possibly
as an item in the Park budget, for
the purpose of making the Municipal
(‘hristmas tree celebration an annual
custom in our city.

The following is an abstract of the
expenses as presented:

For labor paid, in moving tree,

Michigan, Jan-

preparing decorations and
wires, decorating, etc ...... $36.90
For slides, rentals, telegrams,
correspondence, etc ........ 5.~0
For cartage . ioivvwvwmvmeswwws 3.50
For electrical supplies from
Washtenaw Electrical Shop.. 34.65
POtE]l smeacimomuemism ns s @ Ens $80.55
Respectfully submitted, Ray E.
Bassett, Superintendent of Parks.

The annual report of the Board of
Publ.c Works, cons s*ing of annual ve-
ports of City Engineer and Street

1917, 86T
Commissioner, and also the report of
Acting City Marshal for month of
January, and report of Superintend-
ent of Parks, relative to expenses of
Municipal Christmas tree, were re-
ce.ved and ordered to take usual
course,
City Assessor.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 30, 1917.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I1 transmit for
vour further order valuations in

pavement district No. 36, Miller ave.,

and Catherine st.; and in sanitary
sewer districts No. 69, Moseley st.,
from Second to Third sts.; No. 70,

West st.,, from Main st. West: No. 73,
Eber White Addition; No. 74, Lincoln
st.,, from Fourth ave. to Main st.;
No., 75, Hill, Onandaga, Geddes and
Berkshire road; No. 76, KEast Wash-
ington st., from Twelfth to Four-
teenth st; No. 77, John K and FRirst
st.; No. 78, South Fifth st., from Mzad-
ison st, to end; No. 79, Hiscock st.,
from Summit to Spring st.: No. 80,
South Seventh st., between Liberty
and Jefferson sts.; No. 81, Wells st.,
from Baldwin ave., to Ferdon road;
and the grading of Edward st.

Respectfully submitted, Herbert W,

Crippen, City Assessor.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that
Tuesday, Feb. 27, 1917, be and the
same is fixed as the day, 2 p. m. the
hour, and the council room the place,
for the review of the assessment rell
of pavement districrt No. 36, and the
assessment rolls of sanitary sewer dis-

tricts, Nos. 69, 70, 73, 74, 753, 76, 77,
78, 79, 80, 81; and the assessment
roll of the grading of Edward st.

Resolved, further, that the City
(Clerk do advertise the same accord-
ing to law.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer
Andres, Flyvnn, Manwaring, Sherk,
Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nayvs, none.

City Engineer requested permission
of the Council to investigate the
methods of garbage disposal at Lan-
sing and Bentor Harbor.

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz,
quest of City Engineer be
and expenses be paid by city.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas,

that re-
granted

Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer

Andres, Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,

Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Navs, none.
Resolutions.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved,
Board of Public Works bhe
to purchase one carload

that the
authorized
of 24 inch



868

tile and proceed with repair of main
sewer at once.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer
Andres, Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,
Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
Board of Park Commissioners be re-
quested to cut down all willow and
poplar trees on Park property on
streets along the main sewer.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer
Andres, Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,
TMeeprran. Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays, none.

I A’d. Manwaring: Resolved, that

; for collecting taxes be ex-
a0 and including February

Bt 1917:

Adon‘~d by the following vote: Yeas,

d Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer
Ardres. Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,
Ay am  Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays, none.

™ - *1d Manwaring: Resolved, and

- hereby ordered that the City

k d.aw warrants for Water Works
coupons due February 1st, 1917,
when presented.

: 1 > *he following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel. Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Andres, Flynn, Manwaring, Sherk,
Freeman Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays, none.

™-- Ald. A. Lutz: Resolved, that

' ~*-- (lerk make all ner~essary
arrangements for the coming elec-
tions and registration, same to L@
held in wusual places and according

“h~ city charter and state law,
polls to be open until 8 o’clock in
the evening.

Adnpted by the following vote:
Ald. F'egel, Heusel, A. Lutz
Maver, Andres, Flynn, Manwaring,
Sherk, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Andres:

Vg~

Resolved that a

COMMON COUNCIIL—FEBRUARY 35,

1917,

safeguard be placed on Spring st. at
culvert on east side, between His-
cock and Summit streets.

Referred to Street committee.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that
Prof. H. G. Raschbacher and Prof.
W. C. Hoad be invited to address the
Council, relative to garbage disposal,
at such time as the Mayor may ap-
point. Adopted.

"By Ald. Manwaring: Whereas, the
Council must soon determine the
matter of garbage disposal, and all
the members should be fully inform-
ed regarding the various methods,
therefore

Resolved, that the committee, com-
posed of all members of the Council
who are willing to go. the City En-
gineer and Mr. Wirt Cornwell, be
authorized to inspect the wvarious
methods for disposal of garbage at
Highland Park, Mt. Clemens, French
Landing and other nearby nlaces, and
expense to be paid by the city.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. W%iegel, Heusel, A, Lutz,
Mayer, Andres, Flynn, Manwaring,

Sherk, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

By. Ald. Geo. Lutz: Resolved, that
warrant No.7318, $8.00, drawn on con-
tigent fund in favor of C. L. Staffan,
be and is hereby cancelled; and the
City Clerk is hereby instructed to
draw warrant in favor of C. 1. Staffan
for 3$8.00 as the former warrant has
been destroyed.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz
Mayer, Andres, Flynn, Manwaring,
Sherk, Freeman, Geo. Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

The Council adjourned. ;

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerl.



